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Introduction

This catalog applies to Onan Generator Models DGBA. DG13B, DG3C, DGCfi, flf3C8 al~~
Cummins Generator Models BT41 and BT42 as 1 isted in the .Generator Set Oa$a Tab:e

)
Parts are arranged in groups of related items and each illustrated part IS identified
by a refer~nce number corresponding to the same reference number in the P?trts list.
Parts illustrations are typical. Unless otherwise m=,,~,ufied--- L..: - in the description or
page heading, parts are interchangeable between models. Throughout this catalog left
and right sides are determined by f~~ing the engine end (front) of the set.

Engine parts that have been modified or added by Onan are identified in this catalog.
All other engine replacement parts must be ordered from the engine manufacturer by
referring to the engine manufacturer’s nameplate and supplying all available infor-
mation. Contact your nearest engine parts dealer for assistance in ordering replace-
ment parts.

Replaeesent Engine

Onan/Cummins Cummino Cumaino Cuausino
t3eneTatt5?= Model Generator Modol Engine Model Engine Spec No.

32DGBA
37DGBA

32DGBB
3511GBB

32DGBC
400GBC

40DGCA
50DGCA

50DGCB
600GCB

4B3.9-G
483.9-G

403.9-G
463.9-G

483. 9-G
4B3.9-G

4VBT41 4BT3.9-G1
SOBT41 4BT3.9-G1

50BT42 4BT3.9-G2
60BT42 4BT3.9-G2

Replacement engines cannot be ordered from Onan.
Order from your nearest Cunmins distributor.

im5ErmT—
SPECIFICATION

320GBA/*
3’?oGBA/*

320GBfl/*
350GB8/*

320GBC/*
4ooGBc/*

4ooGcA/*
408T41
5ooGcA/*
!i09T41

SOOGCB/*
50BT42
6ooGcB/*
60BT42

32.000
37,000

32,000
35,000

32.000
40;000

40,000

50,000

50,000

60,000

ELEC1

#

minn

50

50
60

50
60

50

60

50

60

E

12
12

12
12

12

12

12

12

SESI168
SES1168

SES1691
SES1691

SES1691
SES1691

SES1169
SES1169

SES1l?O
SES1170

OA~
E VOLTAQE

u
lor3 24
lor3 24

lor3 24

lor 3 I 24 I

m
* - The diagonal line (/) in the model and specification number seParates

generetor set characteristics from the specification number and
letter. The specification number denotes customer requested options
or deviations from a standard model. The specification letter advances
(A tO 8, B to ~, etc.) with major manufacturing changes.

#- Broad range reconnectable.



Index

Actuator, Governor 0,9
Adopter, Generator 35,3?,39,43
Adapter, Oil Drain 5
Alarm. Fuel - LOW 21.22
Alternator 6
Ammeter, AC 52
Ammeter, DC 53

bd( “’ Air Cleaner 11.12,13,14
8ase, ia, ,oinal 9~ock 47,49
0asin4 Ruptur~l 2S
8e11. Generator End 35.37,39,43
Block, Terminal - Generator 39.43
Block, Terminal - Main Control Box 47,49,51
Board, Voltage Regulator 51
I?eard, PC - Alarm Relay 51,57
Board, PC - Common Alarm 65
Box, Circuit Breaker 64
Box, Control S1
Box, Control - Day Tank 23
Box, Control Mounting 49
Bracke~, Air Cleaner 11,12,13,14
Bracket, Controller - Governor 8,9
Bracket, Guard - Remote Radiator 18
Bracket, Overspeed Switch 35,3’7.39,43
Breaker, Circuit - AC 52
Breaker, Circuit 63.64

Cable, Battery 5
Cable, Electrical 55
Clamp, Air Cleaner 11,12,13,14
Cleaner. Air 11,12,13,14
Control, Day Tank 29
Control , Governor 8,9
Cover, Control 23
Cover. Circuit Breaker 63
Cover , find Bell - Generator 35,37.41,43
Cover . Sttltor (UC2) 35
Cover , Stwtor (UC3) 37
Cover . Stator (UC22) 39
Cover , Stator (UC27) 43

Oiec,
Disc,
Disc,
Disc,
Door ,
Door ,
Ooor ,
Door .

Generator Drive (UC2) 3S
Generator Drive (UC3) 37
Generator Drive (UC22) 39
Generator Drive (UC27) 43
Access - Housing 31
Control - AC 52
Control - DC 53
Housing 31

Elbow, Air Inlet - Air Cleaner 11,12,13,14
Element, Air Cleaner 11,12,13,14
Ertdcap, Tank - Fuel 19,20
Exciter, Magnet - Permanent 44

Fan, Alternator 6
Fil,n , Radiator 17
Fitting, Safety Filter 11,12,13,14
Float Valve Assembly 25
Fuse 33,59

Gauge, Liquid Level 19,20,29
Gaug*. Oil Pressure 53
Gauge, Oil Temperature 53
Gauge, Water Temperature 53
Genertitor, UC2 35
Generlttor. UC3 37
Generi!ltor’, UC22 39,41
Gener[ttor, UC27 43
Governor, Electronic 8,9
Grill@, Housing 31
GriNe. Radiator 17
Guard, 8elt 17
Guard, Belt - Remote Radiator 1S

2

Guard, Fan - Generator 35*37*39*43
Guard, Radiator 17 A

Kerness, Wiring - AC Control 51 ~
Harness, Wiring - Alarm Relay 51.5’?
Harness. Wiring - Control Housing 47,49
Harness, Wiring - Coolant Level 17
Harness, Miring - Day Tank 27.29
Harness, Wiring - Day Tank Control 23
Harness. Wiring - DC Control 51
Harness, Wiring - Engine 51
Harness, Wiring - Overspeed 56
Harness, Wiring - Over/Under Voltage 59
Harness, Wiring - Permanent Magnet

Evciter 44
Heater. Coolant - Engine 16
Heater , Electrical 55
Heater , Gecevet+? :5

Heater , Speee = COfiirel 55
Holddown, Battery 33
Hose, Oil Drain 5
Hose. Radiator 17
Housing, Control - Spec B-E 47
Housing, Control - Spec F 49
Housing, Set 31

Indicator, Air Cleaner 11,12,13,14
Isolator, Vibration - Control Box 51

Lever. Governor Actuator 8
Light. Indicator - AC 52
Light, Indicator - DC 53
Line, Fuel 19,20
Line, Fuel - Day Tank 25,27,29
Link, Terminal 47,49
Lug. Solderless 33

Meter, Frequency 52
Meter, Time Total izing 53
Module, Overspeed 56
Module, RFI 60
Monitor, Engine 51
Mount , Vibration - Generator 33
Muffler, Exhaust 10

Paint 67
Panel , Control Box 47
Panel , Mounting Box - Control 49
Panel, Top - Housing 31
Plate, Overspeed Module 56
Plate, Voltage Regulator 51
Post, Housing 31
Potentiometer 52
Pump, Oay Tank 29

Rectifier, Exciter 35,37,39,43
Relay, Over/Under Voltage S9
Relay, Run S8
Relay, Time Delay 59
Radiator 17
Ring, Adapter - Generator 36,37,39,43
Rod, Governor 8
Rotor, Exciter (UC2) 35
Rotor, Exciter (UC3) 37
Rotor, Exciter (UC22) 39
Rotor, Exciter (UC27J 43
Rotor, Generator (UC2) 35
Rotor , Generator (UC3) 37
Rotor, Generator (UC22) 39
Rotor, Generator (UC27) 43
Rotor, Permanent Magnet Exciter 44

d
Saddle, Control Mounting 47
Sender , Oil Pressure 5
Sender, Oil Temperature 5



Sender . Water Temperature S
Sender, Level - Coolar’. 17
Sensor . Governor 8
Shield Heat 15
Skid 33
Spring, Governor 8
Starter 7
Stator, Exciter (UC2] 3S
Stator, Exciter (UC3) 37
Stator, Exciter (UC22) 39
Stator, Exciter (UC27) 43
Stator, Generator (UC2) 3S
Stator, Generator [UC3) 37
Stator , Generator (UC22) 39
s~ator. Generator (UC27) 43
Stator, Permanent Magnet Exciter 44
Support, Engine 33
Switch, Basin 20.2s
Switch, Basin - Low Fuel Alarm 21,22
Switch< Float 2S
Switch, High Engine Temperature S
Switch, Low Engine Temperature S
Switch, Low Oil Preseure Shut-f30wn 5

Switch, Pushbutton - Emergency Stop 53
Switch, Overspeed 3s.37,41.43
Switch. Rocker 23
Switch. Rotary - AC Control 52
switch, Start/Run/Stop S3

Tachometer S4
Yank. Day 2S,27,29
Tank. Fuel 1s. 20
Terminal Assembly (T26) S
Thermostat, Heater - Space 41
Thermostat, Heater - Engine Coolant IS
Transformer. Current 61
Transformer , Day Tank Control Box 23
Tube. Air Inlet 11.12.1$$.14
Tube. Exhaust 10

Valve. Oil Drain S
Voltmeter, AC S2
Voltmeter. OC S3

Wrapper. Tank 19
Wrapper. Shroud - Fan 17

3



External Engine Parts

\ /’

9

4



REF PAN
Ho. MJ.

1

1 332-2921
2 416-0921-01

3 860-2009
4 800-2085

5 332-2739

6 809-0036

7 508--0015
~ 8?0-0196
9 332-2738

11 856-0013
12 416-0893
13 800-2110

14 870-0221
15 $350-2012
16 800-2111

17 150-2546
18 518-0350
19 193-03’?5

20 526-0008
21 850-0030
22 870-0131
23 102-1147
24 102-1237
25 504-0011
26 505-0185
27 503-01S7
27A 503-1195

QTY PMT
fK8CRIPTI_

Clamp, “J”
Cable, Battery (24”) To

Starter
wilt, “*X - e---- lu*ll\

-r aq~ [rlxw/

Screw, c~p - Hex Head
(M1OX1.5X 20mm]

Terminal Assembly [Includes
Parts Marked *] (T26)

*Screw, Sheet Metal - Round
Head {$8 X 7/8”)

%asher, Fiber
*Nut, Insulation
*Bracket, Terminal

Washer, Lock - EIT (1/2”)
Cable, Battery - Ground (10”)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12 X 20aan)
Nut, H@X W/El (*8-32)
Washer. Lock - Spring (M12)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12xI.75x 20mm)
Spring, Throttle Expansion
clamp, Insulated
Sender. Temperature - Water

(E2)
Washer, Flat (S10)
Washer, Lock - Spring (#10)
Nut, Hex W/ET (#10-32)
Gasket. Drain = Oil
Adapter, Drain - Oil
Valve, Drain - Oil
Nipple, Pipe
Cl?#np, Hose
Hose, Drain - Oil

REF PART
NO. m.

27B 505-0050—.- ----
28 399_027Z

29 505-0026
30 505-0098
31 193-0244
32 309-0561
33 526-2140
35 309-0554

36 860-2006
37 850-2010
38 309-0553

39 309-0269

40 800-2058

41 850-2008
42 193-0388
43 505-1373

45 300-2167

46 821-0010

47 856-0006
48 862-0013
50 332-3198

QTY

i

2
2
1
1
1
1

1
2
1

1

1

1
1
1

1

1

2
1
1

* - Parts Includad in

—.——
PART

GESCRSPTI~

g~~, Pipe
Switch. Pressure -Oil (S5-

Pre-Alarm)(Closes at 20 lbs.
Descending)

Coupling. Pipe (1/8”)
Nipple. Pipe (1/8” x 3/4”)
Sender, Pressure - Oil (El)
Switch, Pressure -Oil {S1)
Washer. Flat (M12)
Switch, Thermostat - High

Engine Coolant Temperature
(Opens at 205°F - Closes at
230”F) (S2)

Nut. HMS @15x.8)
#asher@ Lock (M1O)
Switch, Thermostat - High

Engine Coolant Temperature
[Opens at 195*F - Closes at
220”F) (S6 - Pre-Alarm)

Switch, Temperature - Low
Engine Coolant (S4)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head (MB x
35nmn)

Washer, Lock - Spring (MB)
Sender, Temperature - Oil
8ushing, Reducer (M22 x 1/8)

(Includes Ssaling Masher)
Relay, Solenoid - Start

(Not Shown)
Screw, Locking - Hex Washer

Head (1/4-20 X 1/2”)
Washer, Lock - EIT (1/4”)
Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
Clap, “J”

332-2739 Terminal Assembly.



4 3

5

1 191-1983-02 1 Alternator’ - 24 Volt
2 191”1981 1 Fan. Alternator
3 850-2008 1 Washer. L(JCK (MO]

REF PART WY PART
No. HO. LISEO DE8CRIPTXON

1
4 860-2008 1 Nut. tiex [M8] Y

5 850-2005 2 Washer. Lock [M51
6 860--2006 2 Nut. Lock (M5)

6



Stwt.r
06M OUCA

i 800-2088 3 Screw. Cap -“ Hex iiead
[M1O x 1.5 x 35)

2 850-2010 3 Wasner. Lock - Sprina (MIO]

REF P4RT QTY PART
m. No. USEo

——.—.—
lmXmKlrI lum

3 Starter - 24 Volt
191-1962-02 i Neaative Ground {SDCC B-F:
191-1963-02 i Isolated Ground {Spec 13F)
191-2i03 1 Negative Ground (Spec G!



Electronic Gov@rnor

9

12-J’@/\

/61
5

./
1

%2
/ \

/

REF PART
w. MO.

QTY
USED

1

1
2
4

1
1
2

2
,.
2

2
~
2
3

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(M12 X 25mm)

Sensor, Speed - Magnetic
Washer, Flat (1/2”)
Screw, Whizlock

(#10-32 X 3/4”)
Spring, Governor (2” Long)
Control, Governor (24 Volt DC)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12 X 20tmn)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M12)
Bracket, Controller
Screw, Machine - I+ex Head

(#10-32 x I*)
Washer, Flat - Special
Nut, He~ - With ET (#10-32)
Washer, Flat (#10]
Washer, Flat - Alumiwm

(7/32”)

QTY
USEO

PART
OESCRIPTIffl

REF PART
No. ND.

15 870-0053
16 150-2218-01
17 150-2251
18 159-2203
19 800-0013

20 526-0018
21 870-0212
22 151-0632
23 800-2060

24 850-2008
25 526-0115
26 150-2187
27 150-2231
24 526-2140

1 800-2111 2
1
2
1
4

4
4
1
3

3
3
1
1
2

Nut, Hex (#10-32)
Rod, Governor
End, Rod
Lever, Actuator

,Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20 X 2-1/2”)

Washer, Flat (1/4”)
Nut, Self-Locking (1/4-20)
Actuator (24 Volt DC) (Al)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M8x 35mm)
Washer, Lock - Spr~ng (M8)
Washer, Flat (5/16’”)
Bracket, Governor
Spring, Governor (5/B” tong)
Washer, Flat

2 150-2201
3 526-0219
4 821-0005

5 150-2232
6 151-0611
7 500-2110

11 526-0179
12 870-0131
13 526-0008
14 526-0196

8



Electronic Oovernor

,2
#-

8

REF PART
No. No.

1 150-2331
2 151-0715-02
3 149-2309
4 800-2110

5 850-2012

QTV PART
lK!XXtIPTI~

1 Actuator, 24 Volt

REF PART QTV PART
m. No. UsEo DE=IPTI~

6 526-2140 2 Washer, Flat (M12)
Control, Oovernor - 24 Volt 7 150-2578 1 Package, Mounting - Oovernor

; 8racket, Controller (Includes 13racket, Clevis
2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head Spring and Lever)

(M12x1.75x 201NII) 8 821-0005 4 Scrw, Cap - Hex Head
2 Washer. Lock (M12) (*1O-32 x .375”)



Exhaust
/-\

3,

2
REF PART
ND. MO.

1
2
3

:

6

7

9

I

QTY
USED

155-2062-01 1
155-2080
154-2581 :
155-2175
155-2256 :

155-2253 1

154-2706 1

154-2708 1

800-2086 4

10 850-2010 6

11 155-22s7 1

12 155-2687 1

PART
DE8CRIPTIU

Cap, Rain
Clamp, Muffler (2.5”)
Tube, Exhaust
Clamp, Exhaust - OGCA, DGCB
Muffler, Exhaust - DGCA, DGCB

(Spec B-G)
Adapter, Exhaust - DGCA, DGCB

{Spec B-G)
Adapter, Exhaust - DGBA

(Spec B-G)
Gasket, Exhaust - DGBA

(Spec B-G)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M1O X 1.5 X 25) - OGBA
(Spec B-G)

washer, Lock (M19) - DGBA
(Spec B-G)

Muffler, Exhaust - DGBA
(Spec B-G)

Silencer OGBA,DGCA,DGCB
{Spat H)

10

/
5

REF PART
ND. No.

:3 155-2660

14 155-2661

15 155-2701

16 128-0154-01

17 870-02$7
18 821-0016

19 526-0115
20 800-2086

21 128-0154-02

22 155-2659

4

L./

QTY
USED

1

1

1

1

8
4

4.

6

PART
DE8UtIPT10!

Bracket, Front OGBA,OGCA,DGCB
(Spec H)

Bracket, Rear OGOA,OGCA,DGCB
(Spec H]

Pipe, Exhaust OGBA,OGCA,OGCB
(Spec H)
Insulation, Foam

OGBA,DGCA,OGCB (Spec H)
Nut, Hex - Lock [5/16-18)
Screw, Locking Hex Head

(5/16-18 X .75”)
Washer, Flat (5/16”)

4 Screw, Cap - Hux
(M10x25mm)

1 Insulation, Foam
DGBA,0GCA,DGC8

1 Tubing, Flexible
(Spec H)

Head

Spec H)
UGCA,OGCB



10 :

REF PART
No. No.

1 503-0868
2 503-0998
3 503-1543

4
140-2008
140-1548

5 140-1260
6

140-2177
140-2166

7
503-0999
503-0999

8
140-1864
140-1542

9 140-2157
10 503-1520

12 140-2158
13 140-2159
14

140-2179
140-2163

PART
DE8CRIPTSOU

Clamp, Hose - T-Bolt (3-1/2”)
Clamp, Hose
Hose, Reducer (3”ID to

2-3/4’’10) - OGCA, OGCB
Indicator

OGBA
OGCA, OGCB

Fitting, Service Indicator
Tube, Air Inlet

0G8A
OGCA, OGCB

Clmp, Hose
OGBA
OGCA, OGCB

Elbow, Air Inlet
0G8A
OGCA, OGC!3 (Reducing)

Cap, Air Cleaner
Elbow, Reducing - 90” (3”10

te 2-1/4’’:9] - 0G8A
Cltmner, Air (Incl Element)
Element, Air Cleaner
Bracket, Air Cleaner

DGBA
OGCA, OGCB

1

REP PART
NO. m.

15

821-0016
821-0016

16

870-0257
870-0257

17 140-2227
18

800-2085
800-2110
800-2110

19
860-2010
850-2012
850-2012

20
526-2120
526-2140
526-2140

22
140-2178
140-2164

QTY

4
5

:
2

2

;

2

;

2
1
3

1
1

PmT
M=IPTIm

Screw, Hex Waeher Head -
Locking (5/16-18 x 3/4”)

OGBA
OGCA, DGC%

Nut, Lock - Hex Washer Heed
(5&-18)

OGCA, OOCB
Band, Air Cleaner Mounting
Screu, Cap - Hex Head

I
OGBA M1OX 1.5x20)
W?A M12 X 20m)
OGCA, OGCB (M12 X 20m)

Waeher, Lock - Spring
MBA (M1O)
OGBA (M12)
OGCA, OGCB (M12)

washer, Flat
OGBA (M1O)
OGBA (Mi2)
OGCA, OGCB (M12)

Bracket, Air Cleaner
OGBA
OGCA, O(3CB



R&f PART
w. NO.

2 503-0868
3 503-1460
4 140-154%
5 140-1260
6 140-2168
e 140-1467

9 140-1435
10 815-0115

11 863”0002
12 140-2160

13 140-2148

QTY
‘USED

1

PART
OESCRIPTICXJ

clamp, Hose
Hose, Radiator
Indicator, Service
Adapter, Filter - Indicator
Tube, Inlet - Air
Elbow, Reducing - Moldad

Rubber
Hood, Inlet - Air
Screw, Machine - Fillister

Head (1/4-20 x 1“)
Nut, Square (1/4-20)
Cieaner, Air {Includes

Element)
Element, Cleaner - Air

(Primary)
Element, Cleaner - Air

(Secondary)

.

REF PART
m. No.

Hi 821-0016

16 870-0257

17 140-0317
18 800-2110

19 8S0-2012
22 140-2164

23 140-2163

24 503-1813-07
2S 526-2140

QTY
Usm

5

5

3
1

1

2
1

PART
OESCRIPTl~

Screw. Self-Locking Washer
Head (S/8-13 x .75)

Nut, Self-Locking - Hex
(5/8-18)

f3and, Mounting
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

[M12x 1.75x20nan]
Washer, Lock (M12)
8;ac~~~ Mounting - Air

8;~~~~ Mounting - Air

ClamP, T+olt
Washer, Flat (M12)

12



Air Cleaner
MBA SP4BC J

B

REF PART
w.

7

$
9

) 10

MO.

503”1s43
503-’0868
140-2166
140-1260
140”1s48
821-0016

870-0257

140-2227

140-2763
140-21S8
140-215?

3

\\

PART REF PART___

\
;1

16

Ho8e, ftedumsr
Clomp T-Mlt (3-1/2”)
Tube, Inlet - Air
Fitti~. S.efety Filter
Indicator. Servi’cs

Screw. Locking - t+ex Head
(5/16-18 x 3/4”)

Nut, Locking - Hex Heed
(5/16-18)

Wtnd. Air Clemertbnnthg
Cleaner. Air (Inclbm

Element)
t+mwy Outy
!’lwmal wry

Cop, Air Cleaner

No. m.

11 303”1s42

12 140-2164
13 800-2180

14 850-201,?
15 140-2163
16 503-4?999
17 S26-2140
18 303-0988
1$

140-2697
14Q-21S9

20 140-27$2

Pm?
OEsmlPmN

Elbow, Reducing (2-3/4” to
2-1/4”)

8r=kot
*row. C* “ Jt@XHw#d

(N12x1.75 X-]

-hr. Lock (1412)
8mcker
Clq, T-8olt (2,75”)
Wedwr, flat (M12)
C1’q, T-wit (3”1/4”]
Fbmt, Clamor - Air

Normal Outy
,MwwyOuty (Priamry)

Element, Air Cleaner - Huavy
OMty {Smmdary)



Alr clamor
OUCA mm - $$ee J

0668 - $ip*c A
*

!Af’’-i”r- “
\

n,

\

REF PA!w QTY FMT
a. MO. ammwmml

1 lii3-086e
2 140-$’$83

4 850-2010
s 526-2120
$ 140-2177
7 140-200P
3 140”126C)
9 140-2157

10 so3-’om99
11 140-lW
12

ld@-2T63
140”2$93

2

PART q&
MO.

4

23

14



UEF PART QTV P*T
m. w. WED 0E8UtIPTI~

2 Heater, Coolant - Engine
(looo watt)

333-0505-01 1 l?ovolt Ac
33S+S05-02 ~ 240 volt Ac

15

REP PART QTV PMT
No. no. U8E0 DE8CRIPT10

3 333-0478 Thermostat
4 154-2903 Shield, Heat
5 503-0189 : clamp



a

16



B REF
No.

1

2
3
4
5
6

7
8

9

;:
14
1s
16
17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24

25

PART
NO.

821-0018

130-3066
130-3085
130-3069-01
130-3069-02
800-2068

850-2008

130-3166
130-3161
130-3082
503-0465
503-1379-01
130-3084
503-0365
503-1391-01
130-3083
870-0281

130-3088
821-0010

130-3090
130-3089
139-3092
821-0002

130-3167
130-3091

QTY
USED

18

4

1
1
1
4
2
1
4
2

1:

1
8

1
1

1;

1
1

Screw, Locking - Hex Washer
Head (1/4-20 x 5/8”)

Guard , ~e~t Ilui~~n~
Guard, Belt (RH)
Guard, Fan (RH)
Guard, Fan (L!i)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(?48 x 75nsn)
Washer, Lock - Spring (MB)
Fan, Radiator

DGBA
DGCA, DGCB

Spacer, Fan
Clap, Hose
Hose, Radiator - Lower
Tube, Outlet - Radiator
Clmp, Hose
Hose, Radiator - Upper
Tube, Outlet - Radiator
Nut, Self-Locking - Hex

(3/8-16)
Grille, Radiator
Screw, Locking Hex Washer

Head (1/4-20 x 1/2”)
Support, Grille - Lower
Support, Grille - Upper
Shroud
Screw, Locking - Hex Washer

Head (3/B-16 x 1/2”)
Wrappar, Shroud - Fan

DGBA
DGCA, DGCB

REF PART
-. ND.

26

821-0029
821-0029

29 130-3087-01
30 130-30$7-02
31 502-0153
32 504-0028
33

338-2877

338-2871

338-3035-01
34 193-0322
35 130-3064
36 130-1788
37 98-5390
38 98-1003
39 98-0961
40 322-0431-07

QTV
USED

1:

1
1

;

1

1

1
1
1
2

;
1

PART
OESCRIPTI(M

Screw, Locking - Hex Washer
Head (3/8-16 x 3/4”)

DGBA (in Fan Guards)
OGCA. DGC8 (in Radiator

Guards)
Guard, Radiator (RH)
Guard, Radiator (Ltt)
Plug. Pipe - Hex (1/4 NPT)
Valve, Drain (3/8 NPT)
Harness, Wiring - Coolant

Level Sender - Standard
DG8A - Spec B-G,
IYxan -“...” Spec A,
~j+ - e—. m-

-w - G,
DGCB - Spec B-G
DGBA - Begin Spec J
DGBB- Begin Spec B
DG8C - 8egin Spec A
DGCA - Begin Spec J
D(3CB - Begin Spec J
Canadian Standard Association

Sender, Level - Coolant (S2/S6)
Radiator (Includes Cap)
Cap, Radiator (14 PSI)
Decal, Warning Rotating Fan
Decal, Water Ilraifi
Oecal, Water Level
Lens, Replacement - Low

Coolant Level

17



6 .

REF PART
m. No.

/ 2
7

1 130-3”i.68
2 i30-3169
3 130-3170
4 130””3171-01
5 130-3171-02
6 130-3172
7 821-0018

C)TY
USED

/

8

k

Q 5

*>
I

\
\

Q o

0

1’ (J

PART REF PART QTY PART
DESGRIPTI(M ND. NG. USED DESGRIPTICM

Cover. Guard - 8elt 8 800-2110 4 Screw, CXXJ- tiex
Guard. Belt [M12 x 1.75 x 20)
Guard. Belt 9 130-3582 1 Plato. Clamolnq
Bracket. Guard - Belt (LHI 10 718-18:2 4 Screw, CaD - Hex
Bracket. Guard - Belt [RH) (M8 x i.25 x 25)
Bracket. Guard - Belt
Screw, Washer - LOCK

(1/4’”-20 X .62)

18



22

\

rr’.
23

..m

0 0

0

G

●

24

-—— .—— -—. ---- --- ---- --- . ----
REF PART
No. No.

)
11

159-1180
415-0565-03
505-0748
159-1208
415-0566-01

501-0480-01
503-0685
800-0156
862-0008
505-0151

PART Ktr’ Pm I

DESCRIPTION No. No.

Tank, Fuel (100 Gal)
Gauge, Liquid Level
Nipple, Pipe (2 x 9“)
Cap, Fuel
Pipe, Fuel Tank Suction
Line, Flex Fuel
Line, Flex Fuel
Clamp, Hose
Screw, tltiC (3/4-10 x 1/4”)
Nut, Hex (3/4-10”)
Bushing, Reducer (.12 x .50)

12
13
14
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

505-0018

526-0238
850-0079
870-0257
821-0014

159-1307-01
159-1307-02
159-1308

(JIY

USED

1
1
1
4
4

1:

Pm I

DESORIPTIOI

Bushing, Reducer (.25 x .50)
Plug, Pipe (2” NPT)
Plug, Pipe (1-1/4” NPT)
Washer, Flat (3/4)
Washer, Lock (3/4)
Nut, Self-Locking (5/16-18)
Screw, Locking - Hex Washer

Head (5/16-18 x .50)
Wrapper - Fuel Tank (RH)
Wrapper - Fuel Tank (LH)
End Cap - Tank

19



19

REF PART
MO. m.

1
1s9-1359
159-1360

2
415-0565-11
415-0565-02

3 415-0043
4 501-0441
5 501-0502
6 503-0685
7 505-0401
8 505-0027
9 505-0007

10 800-0156

11 S26-0238
12 850-0079
13 862-0008
14 505-0110
15 505”0359

QTY
USED

1
1

1
1
1
~

1
1

;
1

4

4
4
4
1
2

PART
DESCRIPTION

Tank, Fuel
60 Gallon (12 Hour)
120 Gallon (24 Hour)

I;auge, Level - Liquid
60 Gallon Tank
120 Gallon Tank

Cap
Line, Fuel - Flex (Fuel In)
Line, Fuel - Flex (Fuel Out)
Clamp, Hose
Nipple, Pipe (2’’NPT x 6“)
Coupling, Pipe (1/4’’NPT)
Bushing, Reducer (1/4’’NPT x

3/8’’NPT)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(3/4-10 X 2.25”)
Washer, Flat (3/4”)
Washer, Lock (3/4”)
Nut, Hex (3/4”)
Plug, Pipe (3/8’’NPT)
Plug, Pipe (1-1/4’’NPT)

REF PART
No. No.

16 505-0172

17
159-1371-03
159-1371-05

18 505-0203
19 159-1378
20 821-0014

21
159-1365

159-1366

22 308-0916-01
23 505-0026
24

505-1458-04
505-1458-03

25 505-1050

$rTD

2

2
2
1
8
6

1

1

;

1

;

PART
DESCRIPTIUi

Nipple, Close (2’’NPT) used
on 60 gallon fuel tank

Cap, Vent
60 Gallon Fuel Tank
120 Gallon Fuel Tank

Coupling, Pipe (2’’NPT)
Shim, Tank - Fuel
Screw, Hex Head - Locking

(5/16-18 x .50’’)(Included
with Fuel Tank)

End-Cap, Tank - Fuel
120 Gallon Tank (Included
with 159-1360 Fuel Tank)

60 Gallon Tank (Included
with 159-1359 Fuel Tank)

Switch, Basin
Coupling (1/8”)
Nipple, Pipe (1/8”)

Used on 60 Gallon Tank
Used on 120 Gallon Tank

Plug, Pipe - Square Head

20



low Fuel A18rm

REF PART QTY PART REF PART QTY PART

No. No. USED 0ESCRIPTICN4 w. NO. WED 0E8GRIPTI~

?loe, NIooie [1/8) 2 3980963-Oi 1 hwltcia. Baslfl
i

505-1458-Oi i Useu on 159-1180 Fuot Tdrm 3 505-0026 i Coup I ~no

(100 Gallons] 4 505” 1050 i P(uu, P~cw-Squurn :m.wxa

?l



Low ~U@~ Almm
(Sub Base Fuel Tank - Double Mall - 12 and 24 tiour)

/4w

REP M? Q& ffwm g PmT

lm. Bm. IlE$4!s%al 8m. m. ~lPTIOU

1 Pipe. HiIWIO (U8) 2 308+W83=01 1 Switch. e-in

S05-0?88 1 U8ed on 80gai Fwi 7* 3 50S-@28 1 Coupling (1/8”)

sos-0830 1 uud at 120 gal Fwi Tank 4 503-1050 1 Plug, Pipe-square mad



control 80X
Day Tank

REF PART
NO. w.

1 319-0486
2 319-0405
3 307-2677-02
4 322-0403-02
5 308-0912
6 308-0852
‘1 320-1653
8 320-1654
9 300-3464

10 870-0458

(JTY
U8E0

1
1
1
1
1

!
1
1
4

PART
068CRIPTI~

Box, Control
Cover, Control
Relay, 2 PST
Lanp Assembly, 7 Lite
switch, Rocker
5witch, %ckur
Breaker, Circuit - 1 Pole
Breaker, Circuit - 2 Pole
Circuit Board Assembly
Spacer, PCB

REF PART
w. No.

11

11 338-2382
12 81S-03S0

18

QTY
U8Eo

PART
0E80RIPTION

13 812-0075
14 815-0385
17 315-0687
18 98-5953
19 98-5961
20 98-5955

2
2
1
1
1
1

Harness, Control
Screw, Head - Slotted Hex

(10-32 x3/8)
Screw, RHM (8-32 x 1/4)
Screw, RHM (6-32 x 1/4)
Transformer
Label, Front Panel
Label, PNL (Rear Front)
Label, BOT Panel

23



My lmnk and @upture B8sifi

17
16
i 14

A—-y
II
l) 18

I/’a’\ 1

b

24



REF FART
. -.

m. No.

) 1 415-0647
2 1S9-1200
3 870-0212
4 501-0539

s 501-0502-01

6 503-0685
7 505-0172
8 821-0018
9 159-1206

10 415-0566-04
11 505-0049

-— .
(pY

1
1
2
1

1

1
1
4
1
1
1

PART
OESCRIPTIOI

f)ay Tank (7.5 Gal)
Cap, Fuel
Nut, LKH (1/4-20)
Line, F~e? - F!ex

(Tank tG Eng)
Line, Fuel - Flex

(Fuel to Tank]
Clamp, Hose
Nipple, Close (2 x 2)
screw - LKH (1/4-20 x .625)
Bracket, Tank
Pipe, Fuel Tank
Elbow 1/8 NW

Rupture Basin

REF PART
No. m.

12 505-0018
i3 615-0660
14 415-06s7
15 526-0008
16 853-1008
17 867-0028
18 502-0053
19 159-1269
20 870-0212
21 159-1266
23 505-00~
24 415-0752-01

REF PART QTY PART
No. m. USEO 0E6CRIPTI(M

I 319-0490 1 Bracket, Switch .
2 319-0489 1 Cover, Switch
3 821-0010 1 Screw, Whizlock

(1/4-20 X 1/2”)

Flo8t Switch

L
6

F#RT
OESCRIPTIiN

Bushing, Reducer (1/4 x .50)
Gasket
Float Valve Assembly
Washer-Flat
Washer - ET LK
Nut, Hex
Elbow - Street (1/8)
Basin - Rupture
Nut, Whizlock (1/4-20)
Hanger - Rupture Basin
Plug -Pipe (1/4)
Pipe, Fuel Tank - Suction

8

REF PART QTY PART
NO. w. OESCRIPTI~

4 B70-0212 1 Nut, Self-Locking (1/4-20 FLG)
5 526-0029 Washer, Flat (3/8)
6 308-0916-01 ; Switch, ~asin

25
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D
REF PART
MO. m.

1 415-0574
2 415-0585-04
3 159-1208
4 821-0010
5 870-0212
6 308-0913
7 501-0539

8 501-0502-01

9 503-0685
10 S0S-0172

QTY

1
1
1
4
2
1
1

1

1
1

Tank. thy (3.0 Gal)
@!#k:!d

Scr&w. LKH [1/4 - 20 x
Nut. LKH {1/4-20]
Switch. Flost
Lins. Fuel - Flex

(Tank totngine)
Line. Fuel - Flex

(Fml to Tank]
Clwlp, b
?dippl*, Closs {2 x 2]

REF Pm
MO. m.

11 415-0588-04
12 505-0049
13 50S-0018

.50”) 14 338-2m
15 WS-2141-01

16 98-5307
17 821m18
19 sos-we8
20 S02-WS3
21 1s9”1208
22 41s-07s2+1

QTY

Pipe. Tank - Fus~
E1bou. 1/8 OIPT
8ushing, Reducer (1/4 x .50)
Harness. Wiring
CQntrol (Ses Sepsrate Page

For Compmwtt@

&?:: x/4-20 x . 62s)
Plug. Pipe (3/8 NPT)
Elh. S&rQ@k (k/@ X w’)
I)racht . Tmk
Pipe, Suction - Fuel Tatk



n—. . *——9-

Umy TaFIK uTTn‘=-’ Pump And Control

23



REP PmT QTV
No. No.

1 41s-0574 1
2 41s-056s-04 1
3 159-1200 1
4 399-0117 i
5 159-1207 1
6 821-0010 4

? 874b0212 8
8 503-1660-01 1
9 503-0183 2

10 308-0913 1
11 501-0539 1

12 501-0502-01 1

13 502-0942 2

Tank, Day (8. OGal)
Gauge, fuel
Cap, Fwl
Amp
Bracket, PteqJ
Screw. Haad - Lock

(1/4-2ox 1/2”]
Nut, Head - Lock (1/4-20)
Hoaa, Fua? {Pusp to Tsnk)
Cl$mnp. Hose
~rJch;JIFloat

-- Flex {Tank tO
Eng~na)

Line, Fuel -. Flex (Fuel to
Tank)

Elbow m“—.——..

REFPMT
No. no.

14 503-0685
15 505-0172
16 415-0566-04
18 505-0018
19 338-2397
20 338-2398
21 625-2141-01

22 98-5387
23 821-0018

25 502-0053
26 158-1206
27 50$-W4S
28 415-0752-01

PMT
OE=IPTIW

Clq. Hoaa
Nipple, Cloaa (2” x 2“)
Pips. Fuel Tank
8ushing, Reducer (1/4” x 1/2”)
Harness, Wiring
Harness, Wiring
Control (Sac Separate Page

for 8reakdown)
Label, Danger
Screw, Head - Lock

(1/4-20 x5/8”)
Elbow, Street (~/8x 90”]
Bracket - Tank
Elbew 1/8 NPT
-s—. --.—.2——
ripe, aumlon - Fuel Tank

.

29
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HOUS i ng

) REF f’~1
m. No.

1 406”0639
2 815-0607

3
87{}-0235
870-0257
87U-0281

4 41Mi-0626
5

40!i-4377
40!i-4126
405-4766

; 40S-3841

405-3835
405-4874-01

8

405-3984
405-4870

9
405-3985
405-4871-01

QTY

1
20

20
4

22
5

:
1
2

2
~

1
1

1
1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Key, Door Lock
Screw, #achine - Oval Heed

(#8-32 X 3/8”)
Nut. Hex Self Locking

#8-32
5/16-18
3/8-16

Handle, Door (Includes Key)
Pane?, Top

DG8A
DGCA, DGCB (Spec 8-G)
DGCA, DGC9 (Spec H-J)

Door, Housing
Door, Housing - Side

Spec B-H
~p~~ J

Door, Access - Right Side
(Includes Door Clips)
Spec B-H
Spec J

Door, Access - Left Side
Spec B-H
Spec J

REF PART
No. No.

10
405-3836
405-4875

11 405-3828
12 405-3833
13 405-3826-01
14 405-3826-02
15 405-4124
16 406-0624
17 98-5429
18 818-0150
19 526-0003
20 405-1872
21 508-0231
22

821-0029
821-0014

23 819-1083

24 517-0138-09

QTY

:
1
1
1
1
2
4
2
8
8
4
6

22

1:

1

PART
0E8CRIPTI~

Door, Control
Spec 8-H

SpecJ
Panel, Housing - Rear
Grille
Post, Housing - Rear (RH)
Post, Housing - Rear (LH)
Post, Housing - Center
Hinge, Door (Spec 8-H}
Decal (Coolant Fill]
Rivet. Drive)
Washer, Flat
Clip, Door
~-~~. ~=$q,. .–—.
acrsw, Lock%ng - Hex Head

3/8-16 X 3/4”
5/16-18 X 1/2”

Screw, Machine - Pan Head
(1/4-20 X 7/16”)

Plug, 2.!5 Dia.

.
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Skid

* /’42!\
,+9

25

18

19

26



b WF PMT
am. ?m.

1 870-0212

2 416-0975
3 416-0853
4 800-0026

5 870-0257
6 856-0008
7 332-1473
8 800-2111

9 8S0-2012
10 856-0013
11 800-0091

12 862-0016
13 850-0060
14 856-0013
15 337-0090
16 800-2121

17 8!50-2012

Qw

1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
4

4

PMT—— . . ..—
IR-lrr x-

NIJt, Self-Locking - Hex
(1/4-20)

Holddwn, Battary
Stud, Holddown - Battery
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18x 3/4”)
Nut, Lock (5/16-lB)
wash’. LGck- EIT (5/16)
Lug, Solderless
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12 X ~.~~ x 2*)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M12)
Washer, Lock - EIT (1/2”)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(~/~-~~ x 1.25)

Nut, Hex (1/2-13)
Washer, Lock - Spring (1/2”)
Washer, Lock - EIT (1/2”)
Strap, Electrical
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12 X 1.75x75aMn)
Washer, Lock (M12)

Sk4d

PMT
m. No.

18 800-0091

19 850-0060
20 862-0016
ZI 526-0219
22 800-0151

23 850-0079
24 402-0030
25 403-2567
26 800-0071

27 862-0004
28 8S0-0055
29 526-0141
30 800-0520

31 850-0079
32 402-0568
33

403-2907
403-3431

QTV

2

2
2
2
1

:
1
4

4
4
4
2

2
2
1
1
1

PART
oE8GawlIm

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/2-13x 1.25)

Washer, Lock - Spring (1/2”)
Nut, Hex (1/2-13)
Was?r,c:at (1/2”)

- Hex Head
(3/4:lox l“)

Washer, Lock 2 Spring (3/4”)
Mount, Vibration - Engine
Support, Engine
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(7/16-14x 1“)
wuc, Hex (7/16-14)*1..A
●.*——L-— , --:.wusner, L9C6 - Spring (7/16”)
Was~,c& (7/16)

- Hex Head
(3/4+ox 1“)

Washer, Lock - Spring (3/4”)
Nount, Vibration - Generator
Skid, Base

Spec B-G
Spec H-J

..

33
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/

Smerator fUCiC) Spec H-E----
[TUU ●nti Z4U Stack Length)

~ 21<\A
13

1

-46

34



) REF PART
N@. No.

g PART
oE8mIPTmN

m PART
No. m.

36 800-2088

37 850-2010
36 526-2120
41 Si7-0135
42 232-3441
43 800-2058

44 650-2008
45 234-0863
46 234-0873
47 821-2020

48 821-2020

50 211-0422
51 232-3441
52 850-2008
53 800-2058

54 650-2006
55 800-2042
56 220-4293+5
62 150-2309
63 150-0956
64 150-0723
65 870-0250
66 662-0001
67 853-0013
68 856-0010
69 800-2087

70 526-0240

71 821-2C20

72 234-0875-01
73 232-3462-01
74 526-2080
?5 800-4073

76 850-2004

8olt, Place (3/8-16 x3/4”)
Scrau. C@) - Nex Naad

UIOXI .5X35
MIOXI-S X45

Screu. COp - Hex_ Nead
(Mlox 1..5 X35)

Washer. Lock -Sfwing (M1O)
washer, Lock -spring {%10)
Washer, flat (l/@”)
Bracket. Oenarator kbunting
Stater

Stack Lq?h 180
Stack Length 240

Rotor Asvedly (Includes
%-m Harked *)

Stack Length 180
Stack Langth 240

*Key
*Rotor Assedly. Exciter

(Includes Parts Marked 1)
*lRectifier As~ly, Foruar d

[Includs6 Diodes)
*lRectifie,- Asss&ly, Revarae

(Includes Oiodes)
*lOioda, Positive (Forward)

Includes Lead
*lDioda, Negative (Reverse)

Includes Lead
*Varistor
*6earing. Ball
%ting, Retaining
*Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(M5 x 12)
Ring, “O”
Adapter. Oanerator (SAE 2)
Screw. Cap - Hex Head

(Mlo x 45)
Washer. Lock - Spring (M1O)
Screw, Cap - Hex Nead

(M16x 2x75)
Disc, Oerierator Orive

(SAE 11.5)
Spacer, Drive Oisc
Washer. Flat (M16)
Ring. Aaapter
S::~~ Edging (Order @ tha

- 3 feet r-squired)
Cover, !itator - Upper
Cover, Stator - Lcnwer

1
2

805-0015 8

8
4
8

12
8
0
2

;

:
1
1

1

1

3

3

1
1
z
2

1
1
6

6
8

2

1
8
1

1
1

Scrw. Cap - Nex Need
(MO x 35)

Washer. Lock - Spring (M1O)
W&or, Flat (M1O)

w&hh&.*cy {w)
-Nex Nead

(* L 2s)
Washer. Lock - Spring (m)
Ouard. Fan
Screen. Air Inlet
Scr-. cap - Self-lacking

(M5 xO.8X 10)
screw, cm - 6elf-Locking

[~ X 0.8 X 10)
8ell, End
Uashar, Flat (U6]
Washer. Lock - Spring (M8)
Scrau. Cap - Nax Nead

(t@8 X 1.25 X 25)
~~ A# -’f&& (w)

State;, Exciter
Wacket. Ovarapaad Switch
Switch. Ovarepaad
Point. Owrepead
N@. Insulated
Nut. *X (1/4-20)
Waaher, Lock - ET (1/4”)
#hmhar, Lock - EI1 (3/0”)
Screw. Cap - NaxNead#AA.A-. —k

$&%rT%?(13/32rn 10 x
1-1/2” ~ X 1/8” Thk)

Screw, Self-Locking - Nax
Washer lied (MS x NM@

Cover, Ed8all
Spacer. Cover
Washer, Flat (MS)
Scrau, CW-N%X Ned

{M x 0.7 x 10)
washer. Lock-Spring 044)

800-2088
800-2090
600-20883

4
5
6

1;

W50-mlo
8S0-2010
526-0174
232-3452

220-4228-03
220-4228-04

1.3

201-3439-03
201-3439-04
S1S-0298-02
201-3434-02

14
15

35?-0091

17 357-0092

18 356-0135-01

358-0135-02

20
21
z?
23

304-0807
510-0165-.- ----
Slm-uuz
821-2021

24
25
26

509-0266-01
231-0316
800-2090

27
28

8s0-2010
720-1126

232-3443

30
31
32
33

232-3456-01
526-0259
231-0318
508-0139

- Parts Included in fiotor #wmm&ly,
; - Part@ I.mc!dad in!bxciter Roror Assembly.

NOTE: Whim ordurhg Rotor and Statw parts, fumiah
campbte model. sfmc and smlal n-r Cf the
gmnerator sltt.

34
35

234-0860-02
232-34.N-02
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) REF
m.

PAW
MO.

cm

8
8

:
6

6
2

:

8

~
6
6
6

4
4
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

1

4

1
4
4
2

2

PMRT
OE=IPTION

805-0015
800-2088

Bolt. Place [3/8-16 x 3/4”1
Scrm, ~ - Hex Haed

$U%fi -\mlv A 1.5 x 35:
screw, Ceo - Hex Heed

{M12X 1.75 x 301
washer, Lock - Spring (B?lf))
Washer, Lock - Spring (M12)
Washer. flat (3/S”]
Bracket. Generator Mounting
Stator

Stack Length 165
Stack Lenqth 190

Rotor Assemblv [tncludas
Parts Marked *I

Stack Length 16S
Stack Length 190

*Kev
*Rotor As~lv. Exciter

[Includes Parts Marwa 1)
*%Rectifier Assembly. Forward

{Includes Diodes)
*lRactlfier Assambiv. Reverse

flricbdaa Oiodas}
‘ilOiode. Positive (Foruardl

Includes Leaa
*lOiode. Negative [Reversal

Includes Leao
Waristor
“Bearing. Bali
*ft$ng. F!etain;.ng
%crew, Cap - Mcking Head

1$45X 121
Ring+ “’o”
Adapter. Oanerator ISAE 21
Screw, C- - Hex Head

(Mlox 1.5X501
Washer. Lock - Soring (U1O)
Straw. Caa - Hex Head

(M16 x 2 x 751
Oisc. Oenerator Drive

(SAE 11.s)
Sparer. C&iva 0i9c
Washer. Flat [M16)
Ring. Adaoter
Saai. Edging [Order by the

foot - 3 feet requlrsdl
Cover, Stetor - Uorw
Cover. Sti9tnr - k-r
Screw! caQ - Hc!x HOad

(?412 x 1.75 x 301

37
38
41
42
43

Washer. Lock - Spring (M12)
Washer. Flat @l12)
Plug
Washer. Flat (MIO)
!icraw. Cap - Hex Head

[MIO X 1.5 X 30)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O)
Ouard, Fan
Screen. Air Inlet
Screw, Cap - Self-Locking

(M5 x 0.8 x 10)
Screw, Cap - Self-Locking

(M5 x0.8x 10)
8s!1. End
Washer. Flat (M1O)
Washer, Lock - Spring (MLO)
Screw. Cap - Hex Head

(Mlo x 1.5 x 301
Washer. Lock - Spring (MB)
Screw. Cap - Hex Head
Stator. Exciter
Bracket. Overspeed Switcn
Switch. Overspaed
Point. Overapaad
Nut. Insulated
Nut, Hex (114-20)
Washer. Lock - ET [1/4”)
Washer. Lock - EIT (3/8”1
Screw. CaiI - Hex Head

(M1O x Xhun)
Washer. Flat (13/32” 10 x

1-1/2” 00 X 1/8” Thk)
Screw, SaiF-Locking - Hex

Ueahar HSad (M5 x 1-J
Cover. End 8ell
Spacer. Cover
Washer. Flat (M61
Screw. Cap-Hex Head

(,M4 XO.7X 10)
Washer. Lock-Spring {M4)

1
2

--- ---
W)W-ZU12

526-2140
517-0135
526-0077
800-2528

3 600-2112

4
5
6

14

L?5O-2O1O
IMz(llz
S26-0174
232-3454

44
4s
46
47

850-2010
234-0667
234-0879
821-2020

220-$225-01
220-427S-02 46 821-2020

13
2LL-0423
526-0077
S50- 2010
800-2528

201 3436-01
2oi-3a36”02
Si5-0298-02
201-3434-02

14
Hi

54
55
56
62
m
64
6S
66
67
68
69

850-2006
800-2042
220-4293-05
150-2309
150-0956
150-0723
870-0250
862-0001
853-0013
856-OOiO
800-2087

i6 3s7-0091

17 351-0092

3ii&o135-ol1!3

19 3!56-013S-02

20
2i
22

304-0801
5 LO-0164
518-0083
B21-2Q21 7(3 526-0240

509-0266-02
231-4!317
two”2091

821-2020
2s
26 234-0875-01

232-3462*1
526-2080
800-4073

29 232-3443 76 850-2004

232-3456-01
526-0259
231-0319
508-0139

* - Parts Included in Rotor Assembly.
1 - Parts Included in Exciter Rotor Assembly.

MOTE: When -derim **ator and rotor parts, alwuys
iurniah cwiete model, spec and sariai
rmmer of the qenerator set.

2J4-08S5-01
234”0853-”01
800-2112
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REF PART
No. w.

1 805-0015
2

800-2088
800-2090

3 800-2087

4 850-2010
5 850-2010
6 526-0174
7 232-3452

12
220-4289-32

220-4289-31
220-4289-32
220-4289-33

220-4289-34

2 0-4289-36

;
2 0-4289-38

1
2 0-4289-39

2~0-4289-41
2~0-4289-42
2$0-4289-43

2~0-4289-44

231-3484-01
2s)1-3484-02
201-3484-03

201-3484-04

291-3496-01
201-3fi96-02

14
515-0298-01

~15-~298-02

15

201-3434-01

201-3434-02

16 357-0091

17 357-0092

18 358-0135-01

19 358-013%02

QTV PART
OESCWPTI(N

8

8
4
8

12
8
8
2

1

1
1
1

1

1
1

1

1
1
1

1

1
1
1

1

:

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

3

Bolt, Place (3/8-16 x 3/4”)
Screw. Cap - Hex Head

Mlo x 1.5 x 35
Pllox 1.5X45

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(M1O X 1.5 X 30)

Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O)
Washer, Flat (3/8”)
Feet, Generator Mounting
Stator

32DGBA (160 Stack Length)
32DGBB, 35DGBB

130 Stack Length
160 Stack Length

40DGCA,50DGCA (180 Stack
Length)

37DGBA,40DGCA, 50DGCA,
50DGCB,60DGCB (240 Stack
Length)

37DGBA (130 Stack Length)
37DGBA,40DGCA, 50DGCA

(180 Stack Length)
40DGCA,50DGCA, 50DGCB,

600GC8 (240 Stack Length)
37DGBA (130 Stack Length)
37DGBA (160 Stack Length)
40DGCA,50DGCA (180 Stack

Length)
40DGCA,50DGCA ,50DGCB,

60DGC8 (240 Stack Length)
Rotor Assembly (Includes

Parts Marked *)
37DGBA (130 Stack Length)
32DGBA (160 Core Length)
40DGCA,50DGCA (180 Core

Length)
370GBA,50DGCB, 60DGCB

(240 Core Length)
32DGBB, 350GBB

130 Core Length
160 Core Length

*Key
32DGBA (160 Core Length],

32DGBB, 35DGBB
37DGBA,40DGCA, 50DGCA,

50DGCB,60DGCB (180 and
240 Core Length)

*Rotor Aseembly, Exciter
(Includes Parts Marked 1)
32DGBA,320GBB,35DGBB

( 130 and 160 Core Length)
37C8BA,40DGCA,50DGCA ,

50DGCB,60DGCB (180, 240
and 300 Core Length)

*lRectifier Assembly, Forward
(Includes Diodes)

*lRectifier Assembly, Reverse
(Includes Diodes)

*lDiode, Positive (Forward)
Includes Lead

*SDiode, Negative (Reverse)
Includes Lead

Rw Mm
w). m.

20 304-0807
21 510-0165
22 .518-0122
23 821-2021

24 509-0266-01
25

231-0316
231-0328

26
800-2090
800-2092

27 850-2010
28 720-1119

29

232-3443
232-3699

31 526-0259
32 231-0318
33 508-0139

34
234-0918

234-0916-01

234-0936-01

35
232-3430-01

232-3430-02

36
800-2086
800-2086

37
850-2010
850-2010

38
526-2120
526-2120

41 517-0135
42 526-0213
43 800-2058
44 850-2008
45

234-0863
234-0903

46 234-0878
47 821-2020

48 815-0793-03

49 850-2005
50 211-0422

QTY PART
UsEo OESCRIPTI~

1
1
1
2

1

1
1

5
1
6
8

2
2
8
1

1

1

1

1

1

1:

1
6
6
6

8

8
1

*Var stor
*Bearing, Ball
*Ring, Retaining
*Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(M6 x 12)
Ring, “O”
Adapter, Generator

SAE 2
SAE 3

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
MIO X 45
M1O X 55

Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M16 x 40)
Disc, Generator Drive

(SAE 11.5)
3-15/16” ID
2-3/4” ID

Washer, Flat (M16)
Ring, Adapter
Seal, Edging (Order by the

foot - 3 feet reauired]
Cover, Stator - Upper

32DGBA (130 and 160 Stack
Length)

37DGBA,40DGCA, 50DGCA,
50DGCB,60DGCB (180 and
240 Stack Length)---+--

32DGBB,S!XXJUH (i30 and
160 Stack Length)

Cover, Stator - Lower
32DGBA,32DGBB, 35DGBB

( 130 and 160 Stack Length)
37DGBA,40DGCA ,50DGCA,50DGCB ,

60DGC8 (180 and 240 Stack
Length)-

Screw, Cap - Hex Head (1(
32DGBA,32DGBB, 35DGBB
370GBA,40DGCA,50DGCA ,

50DGCB,60DGCB
Washer, Lock - Spring (M

32DGBA,32DGBB, 35DGBB
37!IGBA,40DGCA,50DGCA ,

50DGCB,60DGCB
Washer, Flat (I41O)

32DGBA,32DGBB,35DGBB
37DGBA,40DGCA,50DGCA ,

50DGCB,60DGCB

X 25)

o)

Plug
Washer, Flat (MB)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head (MB x 25)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M8)
Guard, Fan

With Two Notches
Without Notches

Screen, Air Inlet
Screw, Locking - Flange

(W5 x 10)
Screw, Hex - Flange

(M5 X .8 X 12)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M5)
Bell, End

39
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fhnsrator UC22) - Be in Spec F
S2DQ8A, 37DQBA 4 v4 06CA (27kw Iph - 40kw ~ph~

SOO@CA (33kw/lph - S6kw/3 h i - 66kw/3ph)
3206BB, %~6B:0%:c$4fkw’lp

PART
No. No.

51 232-3441
52 850-2008
53 800-2058

54 850-2006
56

800-2039
800-2042

56
220-4293-04

220-4293-05

S7 526-2100
58 850-2008
59 232-3421

Q&

6
6
6

4

4
4

~

1

3
3
1

PART
OESCWPTI~

Washer, Flat
Washer, Lock -Spring (MB)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M8 x 25saa}
Washer, Lock - Spring (M6)
screw, Cap - Hex Head

320G!M3.3200!3B. 350GBB
3700BA,40DOCA.5000CA ,

5ooGc13, WOGCB
Stator, Exciter

3~@3@m,32~8B ,3-8

(30 Core Length)
37DGBA,400GCA, 50DGCA

500GCB . 60DOCB
(40 Core Length)

Washer, Flat (MB)
Washer, Lock - Spring
Block, Main Terminal

REF PART
m. No.

BO m-zo~o
61 W6-1057
62 150-2309
63 150-0956
64 150-0723
65 870-0250
66 B62-0001
67 853-0013
68 856-0010
69 800-2087

70 526-0240

71 821-2020

72 234-0675-01
MB) 73 232-3462-01

74 526-2080

QTY

3

:
1
1
1
2
1
i
1

1

4

1
4
4

PART

Screw, Cap - Hex Heed
Grosmset
8racket, Overspeed Switch
Switch, 0verspe6d
Point, Overspaed
Nut, Insulated
Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
Washer, Lock - ET (1/4”)
Washer, Leek - EXT (3/8”)
screw, cap - Hex Head

(M1O X 301Ms)
Washer, Flat (13/32” IO x

1-1/2” ()()X 1/8” Thk)
Screu. Self-Locking - Hex

Washer Head (W5 x NITUS)
Cover. End Bell
Spacer, Cover
Washer, Flat (?46)

* - Parts Included in Rotor Aesembly.
1- Parts Included in Exciter Rotor-Assembly.

NOTE: tien ordering rotor and stator parts, furnish
complete model, spec and serial number of the
generator set.

D
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REF PART
MO. MO.

1 805-0015
2 800-2088

3 800-2113

4 850-2010
5 850-2012
6 S26-0174
? 232-3454

12
220-4298-31

220-4298-32

220-4298-37

220-4298-43

13

201-3485-01

201-3485-02

14 515-0298-02
15 201-3434-02

16 357-0091

17 357-0092

18 358-0135-01

19 358-0135-02

20 304-0807
21 510-0164
22 518-0083
23 821-2021

24 503-0266-02
25 231-0317
26

800-2091
800-2093

27 850-2010
78 720-1119

29 232-3443

30 232-3593
31 526-0259
32 231-0319

QTY nmv.-..
DE8CRIPTIW

1:

8

12
8
8
2

1

1

1

1

1

1

:

1

1

3

3

1
1
1
2

:

5
1
6
8

3

1
8
1

Bolt, Place (3/8-16 x
screw, cap - Hex Head

(M1O X 1.5 X 35)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12x 1.75x35)
Washer, Lock - Spring
Washer, Lock - Spring
Washer, Flat (M12)
Feet, Generator M&nting
Stator

40DGCA,50DGCA (165 Stack
Length)

50DGCB,60DGCB (190 Stack
Length)

50DGCB,60DGCB (165 Stack
Length

50DGCB,60DGCB (165 Stack
Length)

Rotor Assembly (Includes
Parts Marked *)

40DGCA,50DGCA (165 Core
Length)

50DGCB.60DGCB (190 Core
Length)

*Key
*Rotor Assembly, Exciter

( Includes Parts Marked 1)
*lRectifier Assembly, Forward

(Includes Diodes)
*lRectifier Assembly, Reverse

(Includes Diodes)
*lDiode, Positive (Forward)

Includes Lead
*lDiode, Negative (Reverse)

Includes Lead
*Varistor
*Bearing, Ball
*Ring, Retaining
*Screw, Cap - Locking tiead

(M5x 12)
Ring, “O”
Adapter, Generator (SAE 2)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

M1O X 56
M1O X 60

Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M16 x 40)
Disc, Generator Drive

(SAE 11.5)
Hub, Drive-Generator
Washer, Flat (M16)
Ring, Adapter

ncc.-. P&RT
HO. m.

33 508-0139

34 234-0917-01
35 234-0853-01
36 800-2112

37 850-2012
38 526-2140
41 517-0135
42 526-0077
43 800-2087

44 850-2010
45 234-0867
46 234-0879
47 821-2020

48 815-0793-03

49 850-2005
50 211-0423
51 526-0077
52 850-2010
53 800-2087

54 850-2006
55 800-2042

56 220-4293-05

57 526-2100
58 850-2008
59 232-3421
60 800-2060

61 508-1057
62 150-2309
63 150-0956
64 150-0723
65 870-0250
66 862-0001
67 853-0013
68 856-0010
69 800-2088

70 526-0240

71 821-2020

72 234-0875-01
73 232-3462-01
74 526-2080

Q?Y
Wm

1
1
8

18
1
6
6

6
2
2
8

8

8
1
6
6
6

4
4

1

3
3
1
3

1
1
1
1
1
2

:
1

1

4

:
4

PART
DE8CRXPTION

Seal, Edging (Order by the
foot - 3 feet required)

Cwer, Stator - U~per
Cover, Stator - Lower
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M12 X 30)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M12)
Washer, Flat (M12)
Plug
Washer, Flat [MIO)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M1O x 3(3)

#ssh8r , Leek - Spring (!410)
Guard, Fan
Screen, Air Inlet
Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(M5 x 10)
Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(M5 X .8 X 12)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M5)
Bell, End
Washer, Flat (M1O)
Washer, Lock (M1O)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M1O X 30)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M6)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M6x 1x60)
Stator, Exciter (165 and 190

Stack Length)
Washer, Flat (M8)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M8)
Block, Main Terminal
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M8 x 1.25 x 35)
Grommet
Bracket, Overspeed Switch
Switch, Overspeed
Point, Overspeed
Nut, Insulated
Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
Washer, Lock - ET (1/4”)
Washer, Lock - EIT (3/8”)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(M10x35mm)
Washer, Flat (13/32” 10 x

1-1/2” OD x 1/8” Thk)
Screw, Self-Locking - Hex

Washer Head (M5 x lonun)
Cover, End Bell
Spacer, Cover
Washer, Flat (M6)

* - Parts Included in the Rotor Assembly.
1 - Parts Included in the Exciter Rotor-Assembly.

NOTE: When ordering rotor and stator parts, furnish
complete model, spec and serial number of the
generator set.
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LEF ONAN NEWAGE Q7V
60. PART NO. PART NO. USEI)

1 775”-0049 054-20505 1
2 201-3446 130-20136 1
3 220-4233 420-17200 1
4 232-3511 130-20101 4
5 232-3462-02 450-14370 4

I
1

.,

PART REF ONAN NEWAGE QTY PART

DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. PART NO. USED DESCRIPTI@l

Pin, Dowel 6 234--0875-02 450-14360 1 Cover. Beli - Cnd

Rotor, Exciter 7 249-0462 450-22000 1 Harness, Wirina

Stator. Exciter 8 815-0761-01 350--14950 I Bolt (M1O X 1.5 X 1101
clamp, Stator 9 850-2010 028-31509 1 Washer, Lock - Sprlna (M1O)

Spacer. Mounting - 10 821-2020 4 Screw, l.ocklng - tiex Head

corner Flange (M5 x 0.8 Y. 101

44
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REF PART
w. HO.

2
333-0438-07
333-0438-08

3 332-3024-11
4 822-3075
5 860-2005
6 850-2004
‘? 526-2050
8 330-0142
9 332-3023

8

/
4?

17’

QTY PART
U8E0 OE8CRIPTICN

Cartridge, Heater
120 volt
240 Volt

Clamp, Loop
Screw, Head-Pan (M4 x 16)
Nut, Hex (M4)
Wa~her, Lock-Spring (M4)
Washer, Flat (M4)
Terminal, Box - Heater
Block, Terminal

REF PART
NO. m.

10 508-0228
11 98-6142
13 822-3047
14 850-2003
15 330-0141-04
16 898-1254-19
17 330-0141-03
18 815-0446

QTY
U8E0

9

PART
0E8CRIPTIOM

Grommet
Label, Heater ADJ
Screw, Heed-Pan (M3 x 20mm)
Washer, Lock-Spring (M3)
Gasket, Box-Terminal
Sleeving, CL200 Insulation
Cover, Box-Term-inal
Screw, Round Head - Cross

Recessed with Internal Tooth
Lock Washer (#8-32 x 1/2”)

45



C!nn*rcll Mw.s.+ng------- -
Sp@c B ‘thru E

f
I

$’-,17
-6.

‘w I $=-14..ed

ii

46

1

2

’11

-25

24



526-2120
526-2140

d

S19-0660
319-0664

3 319-0714
4 301-3156
5 508’”0053
6’

850-2010
850-2012

7 821-0014

8
800-2088

800-2112

9 815-0350

10 821-00i8

B

(NV

a
8

1
1
1
3
1

6
6
4

6

6

18

5

control
spec B

m---

rnn I

0E8CRIPTXON

Washer, Flat
UC2 Generator (MIO]
UC3 Generator (M12)

Saddle. Box - Controi
iJC2 Generator
UC3 Generator

ti~;}us~nq, Box -- Control
Panei. Box - Control
Grommet
Washer. Lock - Spring

UC2 Generator IM1O)
UC3 Generator (M121

krew, Cap - Lockinq Head
(5/16-18 x 1/2”].-. --

Screw. Cap-Hex Head
M1O X 1.5 X 35mm (UC2

Generator
M12 X 1.75 X 30mm (UC3

Generator
Screw, Cap - Hex Siotted Head

[#10-32 X 3/8”)
Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(1/4-20 x 5/8”)

REF PART
MO. ND.

11 870-0212
12 526-00!8
13 856-0006
14 526-2100
15 800--2060

16 850-2008
17 232-3421
18 860--2009
19 332-2987
20 508-1051,
21 526-2120
22 850-2010
23 332--3107
24 338-2506

25 812-0085

26 850-0025
27 870-0221
28 232-3536
29 332-1445

QTY
U8Eo

6
2
1
5
3

3
~

8
4
2
8
8
1
1

3

3
3
~

4

PA8T
DESCRIPTION

Nut, Hex - Lockinu 11/4-20)
Washer. Flat (1/4”)
Washer. Lock - EIT {1/1”)
Washer, Flat (M8)
Screw. Cap - Hex Head

(MX 1.25x35]
Washer, Lock - !brinq (MB)
Block. Terminai
Nut, tlex (M1O x 1.5)
Link. Terminal
Trim, Edge
Washer, Flat (M1O)
Washer, Lock - !@’inq (M1O)
Biock, Terminal
Harness, Wirinq (Auxillary

I’erminal 810ck to T821)
Screw, Machine -- Round Head

(#8--32 X 1-1/8”1
Washer, Lock - SDriny (IH3)
Nut, Machine - Hex (#8-321
Base, 810ck - Terminai
‘iie, Gabie

47
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D
REF PMT
UD. m.

1
319-1189
31$-1193

2 301-3156
3 508-1057
4 815-03S0

5 821-0018

6 526-0018
7 856-0006
8 821,-0014

9
800-2066
600-2112

10
850-2010
850-2012

B

QTY
U6&D

1
1
3

1:

1

1
1
5

6
6

6
6

80X. Mounting - Control
IJC22 Generator
UC27 Generator

$%nel, Box - Control Mounting
Gronanet
Screw, Hex Head - Slotted

(*IO-32 x .38”)
Screw, Gap - Locking Head

(1/4-20 X .62”)
Washer, F?at {1/4)
Washer, Lock - EIT (1/4)
Screw, Cap - Locking Head

(5/16-18 X 1/2”)
Straw, Cap-Hex head

M1O x 35amn (UC22 Generator)
M12 x 30mm (UC27 Generator)

Washer, Lock-Spring
M1O (UC22 Generator)
M12 (UC27 Generator)

Housing
SP8C F

PMT
Wl-. -.

11
526-212(J
526-214(1

12 860-200!4
13 850-2010
14 526-2120
15 332-2987
16 332-3107
17 338-2506
18 812-0085

19 850-0025
20 870-0221
21 232-3536
22 332-1445
23 526-0013

QTY

6
6
8
8
8
4
1
1
3

3
3
1
4
2

PART
DE8CRIfVI~

Washer, Flat
M1O (UC22 Gmerator)
M12 (UC27 Generator)

Nut, Hex (M1O x 1.5)
Washer, Lock - Spring (M1O}
Washer, Flat (M1O)
Link, Terminal
Block, Terminal
Harnees. Wiring
Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#8-32 X 1-1/8”)
Washer, Lock - Spring (#8)
Nut, Hex - Machine (#8-32)
Base, Block - Terminal
Tie, Cable
Washer, Flat (25/64”)
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REF PART
Ho. No.

4 508-0051
5 301-8065
6
7

8

1:
Ii
12
13

::

16

17
18

19
20

21

22
23

24

402-0527
800-004S

850-0045
5owlool
406-0332
406-0333
406-0334
332-0052
870-0131
871-0015

8S3-0013

337-0049
800-0024

856-0008
821-0004

332-0607

332-2723
812-0065

338-2278

D 338-1836

25

305-0824
305-0823

25A 319-0652

250 815-0544

26 332-1043

27 350-1222
28 815-0540

QTV

1
1
4
4

4
1
2
2
2
2
6
1

1

1
1

1
8

1

1
2

1

1

1

1
1
1

6

1

1
4

Control

PART
0E8CRIPTICM

Grossset (2” Hole)
Box. Control
Isolator, Vibration
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18x 3/8”)
Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16”’)
Gronnset (1-1/16” Hole)
Receptacle, Fastener
Stud, Fastener
Washer, Retainer - Stud
Clip, Wire
Nut, Hex - with EF (gIO-32)

Nut, Hex (1/4-20) Grounding
Stud

Washer, Lock - ET (1/4”)
Grciuficling Stud

Strap, Ground
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18 X 1/2”)
Washer, Lock - EIT (5/16”)
Screw, Self-Locking - Hex

Washer Head (#10-32 x 5/16”)
Block, Terminal - 12 Place

(TB21)
Strip, Marker - 12 Place
Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#6-32 x5/8”)
Harness, Wiring

AC Door Assembly to TB21
Terminal Block (Includes
TB21 Terminal Block)

Alarm Relay (8Wire) (A13
to A1lTB1 and TB2)

Alarm Relay (5 Wire) (A14
to A11TB2)

Board, Voltage Regulator
(VR21)
Non-Pffi Generator
Pffi Generator

Plate, Mounting - Voltage
Regulator - PMG Generator

Screw, Locking Head
(#6-32 x 1/2”) PMG Generator

Jumper, Terminal (TB21-22 to
21)

Resistor (TB21-32 to 26)
Screw, Machine - Round Head -

Cross Recessed with IT
(#8-32 X l“)
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REF PART
MO. NO.

30 812-0063

31 853-0003
32 300-2863

33 815-0544

34 301-8B51
35 338-2277

36
323-1308
323-1310

37 323-1302
38

300-2810
300-2812

39
321-0270
321-0231
321-0094

40 -

41 -

42

338-2430
338-2620
338-2864

44
323-1304
323-1306

45 323-1200
46 353-0094-01
47 357-0030
48 359-0051
49 -

QTV

1

8

8
1

4

1
1

1
1

12

1
1

2
1
2
1

1

1
1
1

i
11

1
1
1
1

PART
0E8CRIPTION

9oard, Printed Circuit -
Alarm Relay (A14)

Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#6-32 X 1/2”)”

Board ‘Printe~~~r%~ -
Washer Lock

Alarm Relay (A13)
Screw, Machine - Round Head -

Cross Recessed with IT
(#6-32 X ~/?”)

Bracket, Mounting
Harness, Wiring - DC

(Includes Connector Housing
and Contact Pins) (OC Door
Assembly to Engine Monitor)

Housing, Connector
12 Place (J4)
13 Place (J3)

Pin, Contact
Monitor, Engine (Includes

Fuses) (All)
7 Light Control
12 Light Control

Fuse
20Amp (F1,F2)
15 Amp (F3)
5 Amp (F4,F5)

Ooor Assembly, Control - AC
(See Separate Page for
Components)

Ooor Assembly, Control - OC
(See Separate Page for
Components)

Harness, Wiring - Engine to
Control (Includes Grommet,
Resistor, Rectifier, Oiode,
Connector Housing and Sockets)

Spec B through O
Spec E-G
Spec H

Housing, Connector
6 Place (J2)
8 Place (Jl)

Socket, Female
Resistor (Rl)
Rectifier (CR1)
Diode (CR2)
Relay, Run (See Separate

Page 23 for Components)



AC Control Door Assembly

REF PART
NO, w.

1
301-9054-03
301-9054-02
301-9054-01
301”9054-04

2
302-1148
302-1753

3
302-1147
302-1683
302-1684

A

303-0261

303-0285

QTY

9

t’

PART
DESCRIPTION

Door, Control - AC
Without Meter Holes
With Three Meter Holes
With Four Meter Holes
With Five Meter Holes

Voltmeter (M21)
0-300/600
0-750

y;:;1g22)

0-100/200
0“150/300

potentiometer, AdJust -
Voltage (R21)

1.5K Ohms (Used with Model
SX440 Voltage Regulator)
(Non-PMG Generator)

!5K Ohms (Used with Model
MX321 Voltage Regulator)
(PMG Generator)

1

/
6

/

5

REF PART
No. No.

5 517-0131
6 322-0363

7 302-1720
8 308-0882

9 303-0032
10

QTY PART
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Plug, Hole (3/8” Hole)
1 Light, Indicator - Upper/

Lower Scale (DS21, DS22)
Meter, Frequency (M23)

i Switch, Rotary - Voltmeter/
Ammeter (Knob Not Included)
(s21)

1 Knob, Switch - Rotary
Breaker, Circuit (CB21)

320-1688-01 1 Without Auxiliary Contact
320-1688-02 1 With Auxiliary Contact

11 355-0189 1 Capacitor - Voltmeter
(.1 Mfd., 500 WVDC) (C21)
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REF PART
NO. NO.

1
301-90S5-02
301”90s5-01

2 815-0385

3 870-0183
4

322-0358-02
322-G360-02

5 322-0369-02
6 322-0361
7 322-0017
8 193-0352
9 193-0351

10 302-1642

QW
USED

1
1
4

4

1

3

/

1

\,

\

PART
DESCRIPTI~

Door, Control - DC
With Three Holes
With Five Holes

Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#6-32 X 1/2”)

Nut, Hex - With ET (#6-32)
Light Assembly, Indicator

(Includes Wiring Harness and
Connector Housing) (A12)

7 Light Assembly
12 Light Assembly

Light, Indicator - Replacement
Light, Panel (DS1l)
Bulb, Light - Replacement
Gauge, Pressure - Oil (Mll)
Gauge, Temperature - Water

(M12)
Voltnwter (M13)
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21

REF PART
No. No.

11 302-0885

12 308-0892

13 308-0784

14 517-0131
15 193-0250

16 302-1723
17 301-6257
18 308-0853

19 322-0223

21 193-0330

QW
WED

1

1

1

1
3

2
1
1

1

1

PART
0E8CRIPTIUII

Meter, Totalizing - Time
(M14)

Switch, Rocker - Restart/
Panel Light (S11)

Switch, Rocker - Run/Stop/
Remote (S12)

Plug, Hole (3/8” Hole)
Resistor (Mounted on Oil

Pressure, Oil Temperature
Gauges, and Water Tempera-
ture Gauges (R11,R12,R13)

Ammeter, Scale - Blank
Blank, Switch
Switch, i%mhbutton -

Emergency Stop (S14)
Bulb, Switch - Pushbutton

Replacement
Gauge. Temperature - Oil



REF
NO.

1
2

PART
NO.

302-1873-01
301--62”’7

OTY
USED

1
1

PART REF
DESCRIPTION NO.

Tachometer [0-4000 RPM) (M16) 3
Blank. Switcn

‘1

PART C?TY PART
No. USED DESCRIPTION

302-1723 1 Ammeter - 81ank Scale



Control Space Heater

B

W----/ l’3

14 I

—————_______
—.____ ...____ .. ..... ..

REF PART
No. No.

1 98-3232
2 870-0183

3 854-0006
4 301-1886
5 860-0006
7 812-0070

8 309-0128
9 800-0034

10 526-0113

QTY
USED

1
2

4
1
2
2

1
2

2

PART
OESCRIPTI(Md

Decal, Warning “Shock Hazard”
Nut, Self-Lock~ng - Hex

(#6-32)
Washer, Lock - IT (#6)
Cover
Nut, Hex (#6-32)
Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#6-32 X 1-1/4”)
Thermostat - Adjustable
Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18 X 2-1/4”)
Washer, Flat (5/16”)

11-@?

REF PART QTY
NO. No. USED

11 870-0257 2

12 130-1107 2
13

333-0151 1
333-0378 1

14
335-0161
338-2181 :

PART
DESCRIPTIU

Nut, Self-Locking - Hex
(5/16-18)

Spacer
Heater, Electrical

75 Watt, 120 VAC
300 Watt, 240 VAC

Cable, Electrical
120 VAC
240 VAC (Wiring Harness

with Diode 357-0013,
Less Plug)

55



Electronic Ovsrspeed Module

/“
/ 1-

1JIP

0’1

REi= PART QTY
No. No. USED

PART
OESCRIPTICMi

REF PART QTY PART
No. No. USEO OESCRIPTICMi

812-0084 4 Screw. Machine - Round F{ead 4 319- 0”154 : ?iatc, Mount”lna Oversocca
(#8-32 X 1/2”) Moau Ie

2 305-Q818 02 1 $’lodu!o. Overs+mea -- 24 VDC 6 338-2493 1 Harness. Wiring (A16 to Al;
(Freauencv Detection Moauie) and AUX-P2,P3}

3 8i5-0544 4 Screw. Cao - iiex Heati with Ei
Lockwasher (#6-32 x 1/2”1



4

Alarm $?Q18Y Board
O@BA, 06CA, 043C8 80 in Spec J

04MM Begin Spec B, 00B ~ Begin Spec A

5—

w0

QTYREF PART PART

m. m. DE8CRIPTI~

1 Board, Relay - Alarm
(Includes Relay)

300-4111-02 1 Without Form C Relays

300-4111-04 1 With Form C Relays
2 307-1056 1 Relay (Quantity Used As

Required) (K1,K2,K3)
3 815-0544 6 Screw, Machine - Round Head

Cross-Reeeased with Internal

)

Tooth (#6-32 X 1/2”)

2

REF PART QTY PART

m. NDh USED DESCRIPTION

4 8’70-0517-01 4 Standoff (Clear) (1-7/8”)
5 870-0517-02 2 Standoff (Yellow) (2”)
6 338-2875 1 Harness, Wiring (Includes

Parts Marked *) (Ail-TB1 and
TB2 to Alarm Relay Board)

7 323-1291 2 *P 1Ug - 9 Place (P1,P2)
8 323-1199 9 *Pin, Contact
9 323-1200 8 *Socket, Contact

*_ Parts Included in 338-2875 Wiring Harness
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REF PART QTY PART

NO. ND. USED DESCRIPTION

1 @7-i056 3 Re:av, Run [Klli
2 8i5-0388 4 Screw. Pan !ieaa - Cross

Recessed Threau
[#6-32 X 1/2”)

3

1’4

677B

REF PART QTY PART

ND. No. USED DESCRIPTI~

3 319-0447 1 Bracmt, Mount]nq - Relay
4 323-0804 3 Socket, Relay
5 307-1987 6 Holddown, Relav

58



4
15

‘\ /

/

12

REF PART QTY
NO. w. USED

k 3072552 1

3 .301 -9933 i
4 301-6987 1
5 402-0354 4
6 856-0002 ia
7 860’ 0008 12

)
8 821-0017 2

7-----+

PART
DESCRIPTI~

Relav. Voltage - Over/Unaer
(120VAC] (A171

i+arness. Wlrinq - OvcrlUncier
Vo 1t aye

Plate, Mcxmtlnq - Relav
8racKet, Mounting ‘ Rciav
Mount, Shc)cK
Washer, Lock - EIT (J181
Nut, Hex (U8--32I
Screw, Cap - Seif -Locking

(5/16-18 x 1/2”1

59

REF PART
No. No.

9 8&o-oo45
10 862-0014
11 812-0082

i2 .307- i9ii

13 3?3-0804
i4 322-0384-09
15 332-0898
16 332-0942

QTY
USED

;1

2
4

i

1
1.
I
3

PmT
DESCRIPTI~

Washer, Lock -- S~rlrlg
Nut, Hex (5/16--18)
Screw, Machine - Rouna

i#8-32 X 3/4”)

5/i6’;)

Head

Relav, Oola; -Time (.lto10
Seconds) (K17)

Socket, Relay
light. Indicator - ‘iOAJ Volt”
Ierminul, Ring
Tie, Cabie



1

4

REF PART
m. m.

1 314-0212
2 813-0107

3 526-0008

1
4

4

PART
0E8CRIPTICM

Module, RFI
Screw, Round Head - Slotted

(#10-32 X 1-1/4”)
Washer. Flat

REf: PART QTY
w, m. U$Eo

4 870-0131 4
5 314-0213
6 226-4536 ;
7 321-0327-01 1

PART
0E60RIPTICN

Nut, Hex - W/ET (#10-32)
Shield, Wiring (3’’x16.4’)
Lead
Fuse, 5 Amps

60



B REF p~T QTY
No. NO. USED

i

Jo? 184503 3
302-i 84504 3
3021845-05 2

PART
DESCRIPTION

;ranstormer, Current (C T21,
22. 23)

Rat]o 150/5
Rdtlo 200/5
Riitl~ .300/5

REF PART
NO. NO.

2 338--2229
3 332-1389

3

QTY PRRT
USED DESCRIPTION

~ Harness. Wlrlna
6 Tie. Wire
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Circuit Breaker

REF PART

b
No. No.

1 821-0010

2
319-02SS

301-9892
301-9682

3 800-0028

4 5260022
5 850-0045
6 86? 0015
‘7

812-0165

812-0157

812.0157

d12-0094

13i3-oll13
8

8s0-0040
8500025

~

526-0008
526-OIOti
S26-0048

QTV
L&m

:6

1

1
i

5

;
5

4

4

4

4

4

4
4

4
4
4

PART
0E60RIPTIOU

Screw. Cao - Self-Lockinq
(114-20 X 1/2”)

Cover
~-~5’~ x 3J: @enlnq .

2.12 Deep
2.87” x 3.62” Opening
1.25” x 3“ Chiming ~~

.62 Deep
Screw. Cm - Hex iicaa

(5/16-18x 1“1
Wtishcr. Fiat (5/16”)
Washer, Lock - Sprinq [S/16”)
Nut. iicx (S/16-18)
Screw, Machine - Round tieaa

1/4-20 X 4--1/2” - 240 Volt,
2 Poie below 250 AllVl

1/4-20 x 1-3/4” - 240 volt.
2 Po”le. 2S0 Am~ and Above

i/’fl-20 X 1-3/4” - 240 Volt,
3 Po”le

#8-S2 x 3-5/8” - 430 ana
600 Volt. 3 Pole

4MJ/600 Volt, 3 Pole
Wasner. Lock - Sprina

i/4;’ - 240 Volt Breakers
U8 - 480 and 600 Volt

dreakers
Wcw.her,F“iat

13/64”
i14° - 240 Vo~t Brea~ers
lt8- 480 ma 600 Vait

Breakers

REF PARI
m. m.

10 301-9669
11 301-9668
12

320-1555-04
320--1555-05
320-1555-11
320-1555--12
320--1555-13

320-1555-06
320-1555-07
320-1555-08
320”-1555-09

320-1458-?4
320-1458-25
320-1458-26
320-1458-27

320-1458-40
320--i453-4l
320-1458-42
320--1458-43
.320-”1458--44
320-i458-45
320-1458-48

QTY
WED

2
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
i

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
L

i
i
1

Panel, Box
Box. Breaker
Breatwr, Circuit

240 Volt. 2 Pole
200 Ampere
225 Ampere
250 Am~ere
300 Ampere
350 Amoere

240 Volt. 3 Po]o

125 Ampere
150 Ampere
175 Ampere
200 Ampere

480 Voli, 3 Pole
60 Am~ere
70 Am~ere
80 Ampere
90 Amoere

600 Volt, 3 Pole
50 AmRere
60 Ampere
70 Ampere
80 Ampere
90 AmDere
100 Amoere
150 Ampere
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REF
NO.

1
2

3 —V

PART
w.

319-1332
319-1333

3 821-0010
5

319-1335
6

320-1725-51
320-1725-54
320-1725-05
320-1725-06
320-1726-06
320-1726-07
320-1724-04
320-1725-60
320-1725--61
320-1725-12
320-1726-14

‘%

\
9

k

\ ‘a

6

“2

~
● ✎

e
b,

●

.

9 ,

8,
Q

.;

●

\

8

s..●.
—2.

—1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Box, Circuit Breaker
Panel, Cricuit Breaker 80X
Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2”)
Cover, 80X

160,200,250 Amp
Circuit 8reaker

660 Volt, 3 Pole, 25 Amp
660 Volt, 3 Pole, 100 Amp
660 Volt, 3 Pole, 125 Amp
660 Volt, 3 Pole, 160 Amp
660 Volt, 3 Pole, 200 Amp
750 Volt, 3 Pole, 250 Amp
660 Volt, 4 Pole, 80 Amp
660 Volt, 4 Poler 100 Amp
660 volt, 4 Pole, 125 Amp
660 Volt, 4 Pole, 160 Amp
750 Volt, 4 Pole, 250 Amp

REF PART QTY
MO. No. U8ED

7 332-2744-07 1
8 800-0050 2
9 850-0050 2

10 526-0029 2

PART
DESCRIPTION

Standoff, Insulator
Screw (3/8-16 x l“)
Washer, Lock (3/8”)
Washer, Flat (3/8”)
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Cooem Alarm
(Cwmdfm Standard Association)

J
REF PART QTY PART
MO. m. U6Eo 0E6CRIPTION

1 300-4218-02 1 PC8 Assy, Diode
2 338-3033 1 Harness, Wiring

REF PART QTY PART
No. No. UsEo DESCRIPTION

3 912-0063 4 Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#6-32 X 1/2”)

65



Low Battery Voltage
(Canad+m Standards As~ociation)

a
Ii

/

@“II
4 I

1

3

REF PMT’ QTY
No. No. U8E0

1

1 322-0431-08 1 Lens, Replacement -
“Lo Battery”

2 338-3034 1 Harness, Wiring
3 323-1410-03 1 Base, Relay
4 812-0084 2 Screw, Machine - Round Head

(#8-32 X 1“)

2
\

REF PART QTY PART
NO. No. U8E0 OE8CR1PTItM

5 870-1221 2 Nut, Hex - W/External Tooth
(#8-32)

6 305-0901 1 Sensor
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REF PART QTY
No. NO.

PART
D!ESCRIPTIQN

Paint

REF PART QTY PART
ND. ND. USED DESCRIPTION

Onan Green Encuaei
(Non-Metai\c)

52s-0305 13 CZ. ?ressur?zed Sway
Can

525-0306 Ouart Can
525 0304 Gal ion (km

Cumins Be”lqe Enamel
525-0551-02 - 13 01. Pressurized %rav

Can
525-0551-03 Quart Can
525--0551-04 - Gallon Can



Part NQ.

98-0961
98-1003
98-3232
98-5387
98-5387
98-5390
98-5429
98-5953
98-5955
98-5961
98-6142

102-114?
102-1237
128-0154-01
128-0154-02
130-110?
130-1788
130-3054
130-3069-01
130-3069-02
130-3082
130-3083
130-3084
f~~-ann~----
130-3086
130-3087-01
130-3087-02
130-3088
130-3089
130-3090
130-3091
130-3092
130-3161
130-3166
130-3167
130-3168
130-3169
130-3170
130-3171-01
130-3171-02
130-3172
130-3582
140-0317
140-1260
140-1260
140-1260
140-1260
140-1435
140-1467
140-1542

Page

17
17
!5s
27
29
1?
31
23
23
23
45

~

5
10
10
55
17
~~

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
12
11
12
13
14
12
?2
11

Part No.

140-1548
140-1548..-
140-1548

140-1864

140-1864

140-2008

140-2008
140-2148
140-2150
140-2157
140-2157
140-2157
140-2158
140-2158
140-2159
140-2159
140-2159
140-2160
140-2163
140-2163
140-2163
140-2164
140-2164
140-2164
140-2166
140-2166
140-2168
140-2177
140-2177
140-2178
140-2179
140-2227
140-2227
140-2227
140-2682
140-2683
140-2684
140-2693
140-2697
140-2697
140-2762
140-2762
140-2763
140-2763
149-2309
150-0723
150-0723
150-0723
150-0723
150-0956

Pa@

11

ii

13
11
14
11
14
12
12
11
13
14
11
13
11
13
14
12
11
12
13
11
12
13
11
13
12
11
14
11
11
11
13
14
14
14
14
14
13
14
13
14
13
14

9
35
37
41
43
35

Pam No. P@gQ

45Q.Q956 37
150-0956 41
150-0956 43
150-2007 8
150-2187 8
150-2201 8
150-2203 8
150-2218-01 8
150-2231 8
150-2232 8
150-2251 8
150-2309 35
150-2309 37
150-2309 41
150-2309 43
150-2546 5
150-2578 9
151-0611 8
151-0632 8
151-0715-02 9

154-2581 10
154-2706 10
154-2708 10
154-2903 15
155-2062-01 10
155-2080 10
155-2175 10
155-2256 10
155-2257 10
155-2263 10
155-2659 10
155-2660 10
155-2661 10
155-2687 10
155-2701 10
159-1180 19
159-1206 25
159-1206 27
159-1206 29
159-1207 29
159-1208 19
159-1208 25
159-1208 27
159-1208 29
159-1268 25
159-1269 25
159-1307-01 19
159-1307-02 19
159-1308 19

68

Part No. P’age

159-1359 20 4

159-1360 20
159-1365 20
159-1366 20
159-1371-03 20
159-1371-05 20
159-1378 20
191-1962-02 7
191-1963-02 7
191-1981 6
gQ1-f983-02 6
191-2103 7
193-0244 5
193-0250 53
193-0322 17
193-0330 53
193-0351 53
193-0352 53
193-0375 5
193-0388 5

201-3434-01 39
201-3434-02 35
201-3434-02 37
201-3434-02 39
201”3434-02 43
201-3436-01 37 4
201-3436-02 37
201-3439-03 35
201-3439-04 35
201-3446 44
201-3484-01 39
201-3484-02 39
201-3484-03 39
201-3484-04 39
201-3485-01 43
201-3485-02 43
201-3496-01 39
201-3496-02 39
211-0422 35
211-0422 39
211-0423 37
211-0423 43
220-4225-01 37
220-4225-02 37
220-4228-03 35
220-4228-04 35
220-4233 44
220-4289-31 39
220-4289-32 39
220-4289-32 39

4



B Part No. PIqJa

220-4298-32 43
220-4298-37 43
220-429%-43 43
226-4536 60
231-0316 35
231-0316 39
231-0317 3?
231-0317 43
231-0318 35
231-0318 39
231-0319 37
231-0319 43
231-0328 39
232-3421 41
232-3421 43
232-3421 47
232-3430-01 39
232-3430-Q2 35
232-3430-02 39
232-3441 35
232-3441 35
232-3441 41
232-3443 35
~~~-~AA~ 37
232-3443 39
232-3443 43
232-3452 35
232-3452 39
232-3454 37
232-3454 43
232-3456-01 35
232-3456-01 37
232-3462-01 35
232-3462-01 37
232-3462-01 41
232-3462-01 43
232-3462-02 44
232-3511 44
232-3536 47
232-3536 49
232-3593 43
232-3699 39
234-0853-01 37
234-0853-01 43
234-0855-01 37
234-0860-02 35
234-0863 35
234-0863 39
234-086? 37

P 234-0867 43

Part No. Pa$e

234-0875-01 35
234-0875-01 37.———
234-0875-01 41
234-0875-01 43
234-087!5-02 44
234-0878 35
234-0878 39
234-0879 37
234-0879 43
234-0903 39
234-0916-01 39
~34-0917-ol 43
234-0918 39
234-0936-01 39
249-0462 44
300-2167 5
300-2810 51
300-2812 51
300-2856 51
300-2863 51
300-3464 23
300-4111-02 57
300-4111-04 57
300-4218-02 65

301-1886 55
301-3156 47
301-3156 49
301-6257 53
301-6257 54
301-6987 59
301-8065 51
301-8851 51
301-9054-01 52
301-9054-02 52
301-9054-03 52
301-9054-04 52
301-9055-01 53
301-9055-02 53
301-9668 63
301-9669 63
301-9682 63
301-9892 63
301-9933 59
302-0885 53
302-1147 52
302-1148 52
302-1642 53
302-1683 52
302-1684 52

Part No. Page

Qm_~~~()*WG 52
302-1723 53
302-1723 54
302-1753 52
302-1845-03 61
302-1845-04 61
302-1845-05 61
302-1873-01 54
303-0032 52
303-0261 52
303-0285 52
304-0807 35
304-0807 37
304-0807 39
304-0807 43
305-0818-02 56
305-0823 51
305-0824 51
305-0901 66
307-1056 57
307-1056 58
307-1911 59
3017-1987 58
307-2552 59
307-2677-02 23
3(38-0784 53
308-0852 23
308-0853 53
308-0882 52
308-0892 53
308-0912 23
308-0913 27
308-0913 29
308-0916-01 20
308-0916-01 25
308-0963-01 21
308-0963-01 22
309-0128 55
309-0269 5
309-0272 5
309-0553 5
309-0554 5
309-0561 5
314-0212 60
314-0213 60
315-0687 23
319-0285 63
319-0447 58
319-0485 23
319-0486 23

Part No. Page

319-0489 25
319-0490 25
319-0652 51
319-0660 47
319-0664 47
319-0714 47
319-0754 56
319-1189 49
319-1193 49
319-1332 64
~~~.”~~~~ 64
319-1335 64
320-1458-24 63
320-1458-25 63
320-1458-26 63
320-1458-27 63
320-1458-40 63
320-1458-41 63
320-1458-42 63
320-1458-43 63
320-1458-44 63
320-1458-45 63
320-1458-48 63
320-1555-04 63
~-n—-r~=—n~ C*
Q&u— li?&?a-uiJ UQ

320-1555-06 63
320-1555-07 63
320-1555-08 63
320-1555-09 63
320-1555-11 63
320-1555-12 63
320-1555-13 63
320-1653 23
320-1654 23
320-1688-01 52
320-1688-02 52
320-1724-04 64
320-1725-51 64
320-1725-54 64
320-1725-05 64
320-1725-06 64
320-1725-60 64
320-1725-61 64
320-1725-12 64
320-1726-06 64
320-1726-07 64
320-172,6-14 64
321-0094 51
321-0231 51
321-0270 51

69



Part Ph.

321-0327-01
322-0017
322-0223
322-0358-02
322-0360-02
322-0361
322-0363
322-0369-02
322-0384-09
322-0403-02
322-0431-08
323-0804
323-0804
323-1199
323-1200
323-1200
323-1291
323-1302
323-1304
323-1306
323-1308
323-1310
323-1410-03
32%0141-03
330-0141-04
330-0142
332-0052
332-0607
332-0898
332-0942
332-1043
332-1389
332-1445
332-1445
332-1473
332-2?23
332-2738
332-2739
33~-2744.07

332-2921
332-2987
332-2987
332-3023
3:32-3024-11
332-3107
332-3107
332-3196
333-0151
333-0378
333-0438-07

60
53
53
53
53
53
52
53
59
23
66
58
59
57
51
57
57
51
51
51
51
51
66
45
45
45
51
51
59
59
51
61
47
49
33
51

5
5

64
5

47
49
45
45
47
49

5
55
55
45

?hmerical Index

333-0438-08
333-0478
333-0505-01
333-0505-02
33!5-0161
33’?-0049
33’/-0090
338-1835
33&~&3~

338-2181
338-2123
338-2229
338-2277
338-2278
333-2382
338-2397
3?%-2398
33$-2398
333-2430
33$-2493
338-2506
331B-2506
338-2620
33B-2864
331B-2871
338-2875
33&2877
338-3033
338-3034
338-3035-01
350-1222
353-0094-01
357-0030
35’7-0091
3517-0091
3~7_(-jo91
357-009~
3~7-oo92

357-0092
3~:7_0092
3~,7_oo92

358-0135-01
3Cj8-o135-ol
3fj,8-o135-ol

3!J18-0135-01
358-0135-02
358-0135-02
358-0135-02
358-0135-02
3!i19-oo51

45
15
15
15
55
51

33
!51
51
55
59
61
51
51
23
29
27
29
51
56
47
49
51
51
17
57
17
65
66
17
51
51
51
35
37
39
43
35
37
39
43
35
37
39
43
35
37
39
43
51

Part No. Pa$a

399-0117
402-0030
402-0354
402-0527
402-0568
403-2567
403-2907
403-3431
405-1872
405-3826-01
405-3826-02
405-3828
405-3833
405-3835
405-3836
405-3841
405-3984
405-3985
405-4124
405-4126
405-4377
405-4766
405-4870
405-4871-01
405-4874-01
405-4875
406-0332
406-0333
406-0334
406-0624
406-0626
406-0639
415-0043
415-0565-02
415-0565-03
415-0565-04
415-0565-04
415-0565-11
415-0566-01
415-0566-04
415-0566-04
415-0566-04
415-0574
415-0574
415-0647
415-0657
415-0660
415-0752-01
415-0752-01
415-0752-01

29
33
59
51
33
33
33
33
31
3!
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
51
51
51
31
31
31
20
20
19
27
29
20
19
25
27
29
27
29
25
25
25
25
27
29

Part lb. Page

416-0853 33 4

416-0893
416-0921-01
416-0975
501-0441
501-0480-01
501-0502
501-0502-01
501-0502-01
501-0539
501-0539
501-0539
502-0053
502-0053
502-0053
502-0153

502-0942
503-0183
503-0189
503-0197
503-0365
503-0465
503-0685
503-0685
503-0685
503-0685
503-0685
503-0868
503-0868
503-0868
503-0868
503-0998
503-0998
503-0999
503-0999
503-0999
503-0999
503-1195
503-1379-01
503-1391-01
503-1460
503-1520
503-1542
503-1543
503-1543
503-1660-01
503-1813-07
504-0011

5
5

33
20
19
20
25
29
25
27
29
25
27
29
17

29
29
15
5

17
17
19
20
25 (
27
29
11
12
13
14
11
13
11
11
13
14
5

17
17
12
?1
13
11
13
29
12

5
504-0028 17

4



%tieerical Index

)
Part No.

505-0007
505-0018
505-0018
505-0018
505-0018
505-0026
505-0026
505-0026
505-0026
505-0027
505-0049
505-0049
505-0049
505-0050
505-0055
505-0098
505-0110
505-0151
505-0172
505-0172
505-0172
505-0172
505-0185
m~-nma--- ----

)

505-0266
505-0359
505-0401
505-0748
505-0768
505-0890
505-1050
505-1050
505-1050
505-1373

P8ge

20
19
25
27
29

5
20
21
22
20
25
~?

29
5

25
5

20
● a

;;

25
27
29

5
~o

27
20
20
19
22
22
20
21
22

5
505-1458-01 21
505-1458-03 20
505-1458-04 20
508-0001 51
508-0015 5
508-0051 47
508-0051 51
508-0139 35
508-0139 37
508-0139 39
508-0139 43
508-0228 45
508-0231 31
508-1051 47
508-1057 41
508-1057 43

Part Mo.

508-1057
509-0266-01
509-0266-01
509-0266-02
509-0266-02
510-0164
510-0164
510-0165
510-!3165
515-0298-01
515-0i!98-02
5~5-0298-02

515-0298-02
515-0298-02
517-0131
517-0131
517-0135
517-0135
517-0135
517-0135
517-0138-09
518-0083
518-0083
518-0122
518-0122
518-0350
518-0350
525-0304
525-0305
525-0306
525-0551-02
525-0551-03
525-0551-04
526-0003
526-0008
526-0008
526-0008
526-0008
526-0008
526-0013
526-0018
526-0018
526-0018
526-0022
526-0029
526-0029
526-0048
526-0077
526-0077
526-0077

P8g@

49
35
39
37
43
37
43
35
39
39
35
37
39
43
52
53
35
37
39
43
31
37
43
35
39

5
17
67
67
67
67
67
67
31

5
8

25
60
63
49

8
47
49
63
25
64
63
37
37
43

Part No.

526+X)77
526-0108
526-0113
526-0115
526-0115
526-0141
526-0174
526-0174
526-0174
526-0174
526-0179
526-0196
526-0213
526-0219
526-0219
526-0238
526-0238
526-0240
526-0240
526-0240
526-0240
526-0259
526-0259
526-0259
526-0259
526-2050
526-2080
526-2080
526-2080
526-2080
526-2100
526-2100
526-2100
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2120
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140

43
63
55

8
10
33
35
37
39
43

8
8

39
8

33
19
20
35
37
41
43
35
37
39
43
45
35
37
41
43
41
43
47
11
14
35
39
39
47
47
49
49

5
8
9

11
11
12
13
14

Part Mo.

526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
526-2140
625-2141-01
625-2141-01
718-1812
720-1119
720-1119
720-1126
?~()-llzm,,e”
775-0049
800-0013
800-0024
800-0026
800-0028
800-0034
800-0045
800-0050
800-0071
800-0091
800-0091
800-0151
800-0156
nnn n+reOVU-UIDU
800-0520

800-2039
800-2042
800-2042
$00-2042
800-2042
800-2058
800-2058
800-2058
800-2058
800-2060
800-2060
800-2060
800-2060
800-2068
800-2085
800-2085
800-2085
800-2086
800-2086
800-2086
$00-2086
800-2087
800-2087

37
43
47
49
27
29
18
39
43
35
37
44

8
51
33
63
55
51
64
~~

33
33
33
19
m
33

41
35
37
41
43

5
35
39
41

$
41
43
47
17

5
11
14
10
10
39
39
35
37

71



Part Mo.

800-2087
800-2087
800-208’7
800-2088
800-2Q811
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2088
800-2090
800-2090
800-2090
800-2090
800-2091
800-2091
800-2092
800-2093
800-2110
800-2110
am–***nOVU-41 Iv
800-2110
800-2110
800-2110
800-2110
800-2110
800-2110
800-2111
800-2111
800-2111
800-2112
800-2112
800-2112
800-2112
800-2112
800-2113
800-2121
800-2528
800-2528
800-4073
800-4073
805-0015
805-0015
805-0015
805-0015
809-0036
812-0063

41
43
43

7
35
35
35
3?
39
43
43
47
49
35
35
39
39
37
43
39
43

5
8
n

1;
11
12
13
14
18

5
8

33
37
37
43
47
49
43
33
37
37
35
37
35
37
39
43

5
51

Part too.

812-0063
812-0065
812-0070
812-0075
812-0082
812-0084
812-0084
812-0085
812-008!5
812-0094
812-0157
8!2-01!57
812-0165
813-0107
813-0118
815-0115
815-0172
815-0350
815-0350
815-0350
815-0385
815-0385
815-0388
815-0446
815-0540
815-0544
815-0544
815-0544
815-0544
815-0607

Page

65
51
55
23
59
56
66
47
~g

63
63
63
63
60
63
12

8

23

47

49

23

53

58

45

51

51

51

56

57

31

815-0761-01 44
815-0793-03 39
815-0793-03 43
818-0150 31
819-1083 31
821-0002 17
821-0004 51
821-0005 8
821-0005 9
821-0010 5
821-0010 17
821-0010 25
821-0010 27
821-0010 29
821-0010 63
821-0010 64
821-0014 19
821-0014 20
821-0014 31
821-0014 47

Part W.

A-. --- .

uzl-uu14
821-0016
821-0016
821-0016
821-0016
821-0016
821-0016
821-0017
821-0018
821-0018
821-(X)18
821-0018
821-0018
821-0018
821-0018
821-0029
821-0029
821-0029
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-2020
821-20.0
821-2020
821-2020
821-2021
821-2021
821-2021
821-2021
822-3047
822-30?5
850-0025
850-0025
850-0025
850-0030
850-0040
850-0045
850-0045
850-0045
850-0050
850-0055
850-0060
850-0060
850-0079
850-0079
850-0079

PaQe

49
10
11
11
12
13
14
59
17
18
25
27
29
47
49
17
17
31
35
35
35
37
37
37
39
41
43
43
44
35
37
39
43
45
45
47
49
63

5
63
51
59
63
64
33
33
33
19
20
33

Part Mo.

850-0079

850-2003
850-2004
850-2004
850-2004
850-2005
850-2005
850-2005
850-2006
a=n enncoau-Luvw

850-2006
850-2006
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
850-2008
---
tJ5u-2070

850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
I!35O-2O1O
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
~50-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010
850-2010

45
35
37
45

6
39
43
35
37
41
43

5
6
8

17
35
35
3s
41
41
43
47

5
7

10
11
14
35
35
35
35
37
37
37
37
39
39
39
39
39
43
43
43
43
44
47
47
49

72



Numer~cal Index.-———

) Part MO.

850-2012
0s0-2012
850-2012
8s0-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
850-2012
853-0003
853-0013
853-0013
853-0013
853-0013
853-0013
853-1008
854-0006

) 856-0002
856-0006
856-0006
856-0006
856-0008
856-0008
856-0010
856-0010
856-0010
856-0010
8!56-0013
856-0013
8!56-0013
860””’0006
860-0008
860-2005
860-2006
860-2006
860-2009
860-2009
860-2009
862-0001
862-0001
862-0001
862-0001

)
862-0004

5
8
9

11
11
12
13
14
33
33
37
37
43
43
47
49
51
~~
37
41
43
51
25
55
59

5
47
49
33
51
35
37
41
43

5
33
33
55
59
45

5
6
5

47
49
35
37
41
43
33

Fart h.

862-0008
862-0008
cben-**
ov4c-uuIa

862-0014
862-0015
862-0016
~~~.(jg~ $

863-0002
867-0028
870-0053
870-0131
870-0131
870-0131
8?0-0183
870-0183
870-0196
870-0212
8?e+H12
870-0212
870-0212
870-0212
870-0212
870-0212
870-0212
870-0221
870-0221
870-0221
870-0235
870-0250
870-0250
870-0250
870-0250
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0257
870-0281
870-0281
870-0458

P8ge P8rt b. Part No.

19

20
5

59
63
33
33
12
25

8
8

51
60
53
55

5
8

25
25
25
27
29
33
47

5
47
49
31
35
37
41
43
10
11
11
12
13
14
31
33
55
17
31
23

870-0517-01 57
870-0517-02 57
870-1221 66
871-0015 51

898-1254-19 45
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SIJEc b% PARTS LJST m? PmEl- SPEc U-?45J
FOR !5TAM,Mfw PARTS REFER TCI ~AL
41H?II$G DIAGRAM fU%ER 6W5+12 (Um—————

This special parts list applies t~ generator set madels 400GC4$ 6674SJ
mf$~~~ &7366J. ~or replacement parts refer to this parts I ist

Fm parts nut on this iist refer to the standard DGC14 parts
Catalus) %0-0231. Left and right sides are determined by facing the
engine end (+rcint) S+ t!a~ ~~t.

Par t
No-

403-36-)8
800-0140

870-0491
A_n~.Q~7
403-3042-U2

4113-30DS
800-0142
403-2567-01
800-2121

850-2012

Z32-35S0

800-20(37
8s0-2010
526-2120

- Vibraticm
:- Vibratian

QtY
Used

3
3
3

fb

2

Part
13escription

Tubing) Exhaust - Flexible
C I amp - Exhaust Tubinq
~~rd$ g~lt -- Right Side

Wrapper> Shrc:ud - Fan
Guard} Radiator - Left Side
Washer) Flat (M8) Fan Mounting
Fan} Radiatnr
Eiuard~ Radiator -Right Side
Screw\ Cap - Hex Head (3/8-16 x

1/2”) Radiator and Shrwud
Mounting

Skid
)&pew} cap - *X Head

(5/16–18 X 3-1/2’J)
WNutj Hex - Swl+-Locking (S/8-11)
%#ISCllatOrJ Vihratian
lt~sher~ Retaining (2-3/4” (2Q x

3/l&” Thk)
+@%pacet- (3’) ~1 x 1/2’) Thk)

#Screw~ Ca
E

- Hex Head (5/8-11 x 4“)
#SuppOrtj ngine
#Screw~ Cap - Hex Head, (M12 x 7Smm)

$#A&%;y &~~’:’EtSK’!’;~’?%2)Engi ne
Support Mounting

Foot~ Generator Mounting (Mountins
hardware for generator mqunttng
feet are indented below.)

Screw; Cap - Hex Head (M1O x 30mm)
: Washer} Lo~::k -Sprins (M1O)
8 &SherJ Fl~~t (M1O)

isolators and mou~ting hardware used on
!solators and mounting hardware used on

geneator end.
engine end.

Dated I-31-V4 Rev i sed Page loil



SPECIAL. PARTS LET F~ M213EL
FOR ST4WW0 PWTS REFER Tf)
uIRIf4G DMGRAM M.PT3ER 612-6490-04~- &4tA%E! (~

Yh is spec i a I parts I i st app ! i es to generator set mode Is 400GCA 6674SJ
:y:~OQGCA 67366J . For re Iacement parts refer to this parts list

RFor parts nnt an t is list refer to ‘he standard OGCA parts
cata!iig} 96&OZ31, Left and right sides are cietei-mined by facing the
engine end (front) of the

Part
No-

870-0491
4E-C1637
4B3-3t)42-02

403-3005
800-0142
403-2s67-01
800-2121

8s0-2012

232-3!5S0

EIOO-2
850-2
526-2

* -v
#-v

:;

20

brat ion
brat i an

Part
Description

Tubing} Exhaust - Flexible
Clamp - Exhaust Tubin?
Guard) Belt -Right Side
Wrapper) Shroud - Fan
Guard) Radiator - Left Side
Washer~ Flat (M8) Fan Mounting
Fan> Radiator
Guard} Radiator -Right Side
Scrt=w~ Cap - Hex Head (3/8-16 x

1/2 ) Radiator and Shroud
Mounting

Skid
*screw} Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18 X 3-1/2”)
+$#Nut~ Hex - SeI+-Locking (5/8-11)
*#isolator> Vibration
*#Uasherz Retaining (2-3/4)) 00 x

3/16” Thk)
*#Spacer (3” 00 x 1/2” Thk)

#Screw~ Ca
E

- Hex Head (5/8-11 x 4“)
#Support~ ngine
#Screw> Cap - Hex Head+ (M12 x 7Smm)

#W&~~;; ?%oEtS!%%’?%2) Engi ne
Support Mounting

Fout} Generator Mounting (Mounting
hardware for generator mounting
feet are indented below.)

Screw} Cap - Hex Head (M1O x 30mm)
ldasher~ Lock -Spring (M1O)
Washer~ Flat (M1O)

isolators and mount
isolators and mount

ng hardware used on
ng hardware used on

geneator end.
engine end.

lhted 1-31-94 Rev i sed 10+1Page —


